Occasional Papers

£ 31

ortne

James C. Cokendoipher

and

Gerardo R. Camilo-Rivera

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

Doyle Conner, Commissioner



Occasionai Papers

nf thpo
Ul uic

>
=
=
O
Ly
Q
Loy
®
Q
(] ml
=)
o
«Q
-—
Q
©
=-
[y <

(Arachnida: Opiliones

James C. Cokendolpher
2007 29th Street
Lubbock, Texas 79411

Research Associate, Florida State Collection of Arthropods
Division of Plant Industry

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Gainesville, Florida 32602

and

Gerardo R. Camilo-Rivera
Department of Agronomy, Horticulture and Entomology
Texas Tech University
Lubbock, Texas 79409

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES
Doyle Conner, Commissioner

DIVISION OF PLANT INDUSTRY
Richard Gaskalla, Director

Post Office Box 1269
Gainesville, Florida 32602



Rihlinoranhy tn tha
ARisiiVUVIGLVU ulunusl al.lll‘y LV Luuiv
Harvestmen of the West Im]iies

James C. Cokendolpher? and Gerardo R. Camilo-Rivera
ISSN:0885.5943 Release date: October 1989

This public documnent was promulgated at a cost of $3,576.29 or $3.58 per copy. It makes available to all
interested persons the results of arthropod faunal studies, emphasizing Florida and the circum-Caribbean
region. PI89T-31.

1 Contribution 681, Bureau of Entomology, Division of Plant Industry, Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer
) Services, P.O. Box 1269, Gainesville, FL 32602.




Table of Contents

+
roreword ............. ceececceseccstacacensescscscssranse T

Map of the Caribbean Sea islands...................... IR et eane R cveesseeeeena VIl

Introduction ............... cesessecccaes ceeesetettetttttcesttteatetttasetctsstcttactttttettttettietittcttacetttsetcttttasttecennsssssncnne 1

Bibligm‘anhy and Indexes 1

gldpil 1
Ganocranhical T imite 1
UCOETAPINICAL LAITIITS ceceetnacttacassssssnsanes seceserccnns tesescecen tesescecsrcssasecssressanes ceesssctsseessrrcaes cesessessssceas d

ACKNOWIEAZIMENLS ....eoeoiiiiiiiieiiecetinttiieeeesetiirte st cssateeseesssaessstessssesssseessssssssssessesessasensessssasnns 1
Bibliography....... ceeereere e eareeaaeas cerrereaeeane reeeeeeaee e et e et st e et s b s s ae e st e eabesraesaaesaaeesaeenaenes 2
Island Index........... oot eaaees reeeeeeaeenaenne reeeeete et st e te et seaeenaesraeeraeenanan oo 15

Cover: Trinimontius darlingtoni Silhavy, male, from Cuba. Drawing by M.C. Thomas

iii



DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

A
AND CONSUMER SERVICES

DIVISION OF PLANT INDUSTRY

Plant Industry Technical Council

Roy Vandegrift, Jr. Chairman (VEZetable) ..........cc.eiceeiieieeeiieieeceieeceeeeteeiteeeneeeseeesessseesseessessssessneessennns Canal Point
Jo - Vice-Chairman-(Horticulture) s

Dr. Thomas Latta (TUIfZIass) cc.cccecovoeiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiceeee et seesessnsansssns Deerfield Beach
Michael O. Hunt (TTOPICAL FIULL) .....c.ceeevereeereeeeeeerereenerereeseseeesessesesesesseseesssessessessessensessensesensessssnes Homestead
Ed Holt (Member-at-Large) ........cocovivriieeinneineeristeessesssesssssesesssssssssesssessssesessssessesasessessesenenenss JACKSORVille
John W. HOMDBUCKIE (CIIUS) ....eeoueeuiruieierieriieiieteeeseeeeteeseesseseessensaesseseneessesserseessensesssessessesssensesns Belleair Beach
Leonard Coward (COmMmMETCIAl FIOWEL) .......ooouiiiuiiiieieeiieeeeeteeeeesteeeeetecsseeseeeesesesessssesssesesseensessnsesnesns Punta Gorda
Elliot MAgUITe (FOTESITY) ....eeuueriereeeereereeteeseereeseeeseeseeseessessessseseessessesssesssssessessessessssssesssesessens Green Cove Springs
RiChard MimS (CHITUS) ....ccoveeuirrienierieerieneeeeseestesteeteeeesaeesesseesessesseeseennessssssensessesnsensesssensesssessesnsensessesnsonnens Orlando
Owen W. Conner, III (FOIAZE) ....cccvvrreriruerieieeiiireisteeeeeseeesesessesesssesesesessesessssessssesssessssessnsesssessnsensasens Mt. Dora
Bill Shearman (APIArY) ..ccceverrrrenecrtntenerieiestesessstesestesessesessess s sessssesessesessesesssessesessesesssensesenssensans Wimauma
Richard D. Gaskalla, Secretary

Administrative

R. D. Gaskalla, DITECIOT ....oviveueucicrieteeenccentntsteineesenttstssesesesssssesesese e e sssssesesasessesesesassssssesesessnsnsesens Gainesviile
C. C. Riherd, AsSiStant DITECIOT ......ccccevteueruerteiieeeteeteiteseaeeseetesseseesestessessesseseesesensessensensessessssseseasonees Gainesville
D. L. Harris, Chief of Methods Development ..............cccocooviiiiveuiereeereeeeeeteeeseeesesseessesesesessesessesenes Gainegville
H. A. Denmark, Chief Of ENOMOIOZY ...evecvruereeeereieieteeereeeteeeeesesceseeeeseseesesessesesse s sesessessssessassnssenes Gainesville
L. P. Cutts, Chief of Apiary INSPECON .....c.cccevieriereriereieeeeeeeeteteesereeeeteeeeseseeseseseesesesesereseessssesensssensane Gainesville
R. J. Griffith, Chief of Pest Eradication and CONLOL ...........coeveueeieuiiereniereseieeceeecesessescsesessesseanas Winter Haven
R. A. Clark, Chief of Plant INSPECHON ......coveeirreriererereeeietereseeteseseeesesensesesesesessessesesseseseesessesenssessane Gainesville
T. S. Schubert, Chief of Plant PatholOgY .........ccceeeeieuererrereeerereresesesesesesesesesesessesesessssesssssessssesesssensans Gainesville
J. H. O’Bannon, Chief 0f NEMALOLOZY ...cvovererriererererreeeteresesesceesseeesesesessessesesesestesesesesessesenesesessensesssnen Gainesville
C. O. Youtsey, Chief of BudWood REZISITALION ..........ceveiemeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeesessessessesseessssessens Winter Haven

iv




Fore

jord

Members of Opiliones are diverse in morphology,

he had collected and stated, "The

biology, and behavior. Although species are found
from Arctic to Subant

tarctic localities, there are far

QILUL 2ULARINCS, uibIC &Qiv A

La nn

a verv oood eve for thege thin 10pe you keep up

ev ar %) M
wanted, the right family, gen an dspec es. Yo
S. T 78S

more species and genera found in the warmer regions
of the world. Likewise, more species are found in
humid to moist habitats than those occurring in dry or
constantly wet situations. The study of Opiliones from
the West Indies has been slow, and from examination

very good eye for these thing
your interest in natural history." He of course did keep
his interest and in 1980 described his first new species
of harvestman from Texas and named it for Dr. Ar-
nett, Eumesosoma arnetti. The first arachnologist

James met was his maior advisor for his Magter of

CQRIITS INTL WAS LS NG UL QUVASUL AUL LS ivaaswol Ul

of museum collections many new species await de-

1lart wailahla I A
scription. Sufficient collections are available [some

Science Degree at Midwestern State University Dr.

2eevy ey TAenne mnnt ~el fonntad Tawmana? Ao

Norman V. Horner not only directed James’ studies on

unstudied material from European museums are quite
old and still mounted on pins!] from many areas now
to revise the known faunas. Much variation in external
morphology and coloration has been noted in several

cpp(‘uxc and a modern apprnnnh with careful examina-

tion of the genitalia is needed. Our knowledge of the
Alemilao el T LT o f oo o £ aL - YT s
UISLIIDULIVL dllu DIVIVEY U1 SPCLICS 11U e YV CSL
Indies is lacking. Significant contributions can be
made by individuals residing in the West Indies as

well ag by taxonomists housed in fnrmgn museums.

Unlike many areas in North America and Europe, the

ioland Aaniline nag ara wrietaal remsmannedad Tolaad

isiana uyluuuiu faunas are vir tuauy unréCoraca. isiana
inventory lists and studies on natural history are

x7

worthwhile projects. We hope the present contribution
will serve as a starting point for future projects. The

authors have brought together all the literature on

harvestmen from this region and have provided sever-

al cross indexes which will aid readers in determining

s as well as known

Wlldl lb KIIUWII dUUUI, Cdbll spcu
faunas from a particular island.

Mr. James C. Cokendolpher was born in San
Anoela Tnvnc on K Qonlnmkpr 10(1 son nFT nvrl H.

Saiglial, v

and Eunice L. Cokendolpher His pnmary school

AL 1

cuueduun was in lllt: puvm, SCNoOOIS Ul lCde, and in

1976 he earned his A.A.S.C.T. and B S. Degrees from
Midwestern State University (M.S.U.) (Wichita Falls).
After earning his M.S. Degree in 19,2 at M S U, he

pSR LSS V<1843 48 RS VRS, ASURI00 A2 Qv iViad .. v

studied for two years at Texas Tech Umversrty J ames

Annema an adinat menfacone. at RACTT o <
t"de 1U a1l auJullbl. plUlCDbUl dt vi.0o.U. 111 1 y

1979.

His interest in natural history started very young
with parents who encouraged him to examine natural
objects closely and tolerated a room full of jars con-
wulius dead bugs uah, etc. Like man
entomologists/arachnologists, J ames interest in the
field was kindied by Dr. Ross H. Arnett, Jr. Uniike
most, James met Ross in person before he ever saw
one of his publications. At the age of 14, James had
the good fortune to meet and watch Ross collecting at
light traps in Texas. Dr. Arnett wrote James later that

year (19 Augusi 1968) io thank him for some beeiies

ly l"\lllCl lball

spiders but was instrumental in directing his interest

from his earlier studies of chemistry and vertebrate
zoology. Like Ross, Dr. Horner’s name became a

species eprlhel for a Texas harvestman described by

James, Trachyrhinus horneri.

Although James is a well known arachnologist, he
is employed by Texas Tech University as an entomoi-
ogist to study the biology and control methods for the

red imported fire ant and ants in general in western

Texas. He has published numerous papers on an

genetlcs morphology, blotrc preferences an d oler-
morph.

His arachnologicai studies have been
M.S. thesis was on crab spiders of north centra 1 Tex:

Other published studies, excluding those ilio-

id
nids, have been on jumping and sac spiucrs from

Texas, arachnids in a national forest in Oklahoma, and

schizomids from various localities around the worid.
James’ primary interests are Palpatores harvest-

men and Schizomida of the World. Although he has

nA fn
described or redescribed many recent and fossil spe-

cies and two genera of opilionids, he does not limit his
studies to taxonomy and nomenciature. He has pub-
lished papers on general biology, defensive
chemistry/behavior, and fine structure of spermato-

genesis. His other pu

‘h

blications. primarily earli
011Cations, primaruy car

studies, deal with fish and mammals.

His papers (62 refereed scientific papers and
numerous nonrefereed notes, articles, letters, and
abstracts) are published in journals around the world
with 26 coauthors from five different countries.

Mr. Cokendolpher is a member of: American
Arachnological Society, American Association for
Zoological Nomenclature, American Entomological
Society, Arachnological Society of Japan , Australa-
sian Arachnological Society, Belgische Arachnolo-
gische Vereniging, British Arachnological Society,
Center for Systematic Entomology, Inc., Centre Inter-
national de Documentation Arachnologique, Entomo-

logical Society of Washington, Guiid of Naturai



i Sy n—-' 7. Ry » ] ey
nat 1 C' Tii Us riamt

1US

/1 J1
Somety, New ork Entomol S ociety, and

—— Young Emtomologists™Society. Hundreds of graphs,

distribution maps,

and other illustrations (nen/mk and

£iace sl -~
1151 DHUWCU ia guava \t\lllUly‘

S
Although h1s main interest is in

L'
11

social insects, n nopes to continue working with
arachnids

coquille board) have been published in sc1cnt1flc and

ceminonular articlac

Numarang nhataoranhag (fram
SUiipUpuiarl afilids.

LNuIIviIvUS puauwgiapiis (1iuviii

Mr. Camillo is coauthor of 2 refereed and 2

rafarand aniantifin artinlag

nonmrcilrela sCiCniinic arucics.

chromosomes to habitat shots) in popular and
scientific articles and one journal cover have been
published.

James became a Research Associate of the Flori-

He has traveled to the Dominican Republic, St.
Thomas, and St. Croix, and visited Mona Island and
Desecheo Island several times. He also has visited

Viques and Culebra Islands and most of the small

da State Arthropod Collection in 1979, He iscurrently  keys between Puerto Rico and the U. S. Virgin Is-
a Director of the American Arachnology Society and  lands.

member of the Editorial Board for the Journal of His hobby of scuba diving is on hold uniil he
Arachnology. He also served as Assistant Editor of the ~ leaves the arid region of Lubbock. Jerry also raises

Journal from 1984 to 1987.
In 1979, he married Jean Elizabeth Heinzm

They have one child, Sarah Yeong okendolphcr
Sarah was born 26 January 1987. James’ hobbics

include photography and culture of plants, especially
carnivorous plants. He is a member of the First
United Methodist Church of Lubbock, Texas.

Mr. Gerardo R. Camilo-Rivera was born in San

uan, Puerto Rico, on 17 Januarv 1963, He earned hig

(L 11 210 N0, O vaiual y VI 120 GRIVG 1115

B.S. Degree in biology from the University of Puerto
ico, Mayagiicz. He first became inicrested in verie-
brate zoology, mostly amphibians, while taking a
basic evolution course under Dr. Juan A. Rivero.
T)nrlno the last part of his nnriproradnatp work his

interest sw1tched to insects, especxally Hymenoptera
{Daragitica and Acnlantal
\{ arasiuva anu nvulvala/.

As a senior in college, Mr. Camilo received an
appoiniment as a student researcher with the Oak
Ridge Associated Universities (O.R.A.U.) and worked
with the Center for Energy and Environment Research

((‘ E E P ) on surveys o of gamma irradiated fcrnetn

Gy
..

7t

Recently, he received another appointment with
MDD A TT el ol o X __a_ _a  X__a L .
U.R.A.U., UIIS LUIIC d5 d gragudic siudcnt. 1n1s past
summer he returned to Puerto Rico to work with

.E.E.R. in Long-Term Ecological Research at the

uqnill o Exnerimental Forest

WAL DAPL Vil TUIVO.

From 1983 to 1985 he was a member of the
Auxiliary Scientific Investigators Corps of the De-
partment on Natural Resources of the Commonwealth
of Puerto Rico. During that time he worked at the
Cabo Rojo Forest and Wildlife Refuge doing bird
census and helping in the maintenance and manage-

ment of the reserve.

He is presently finishing his M. S. Degree in
entomology at Texas Tech University. His thesis deais
with the disturbance of the ant community structure in
central Texas by the red imported fire ant, Solenopsis
invicta.

=0

dergraduate in Puerto Rico, Mr.
N imeres‘l in arachnids was started by Mirs.

orchids and freshwater aquarium ﬁshes
Mr. Cokendolpher and Mr. Camilo met at Texas

VAL LORCICOIpt alie 2L, Qifilz0 o Taas

Tech Umversny, where they both are studymg fire
alllb RCa}lLllls I.llUll \/UllllllUll llllClUbl lll ala\ollnidb,
they first coauthored a manuscript which was pub-
lished in the Caribbean Journai of Zoology on the
schizomids of Puerto Rico. Subsequently, they under-

took the present bibliography on Opiliones.

Bureau of Entomology

Division of Plant Industry

Florida Department of
Agricuiture and

Consumer Services

RS SOV

vi



§§§§§

s
-
A e
o 2
2 g @«9
e
L

A

{ﬂ

™

d
g

7
Uil
V/g

g
L
\J} J\ [~ |

Fr—

ek
l_—

/

§

f
S

%

vii

Map 1. Islands of the Caribbean Sea.



Introduction

identify invertebrate specimens collected in the Trop-

been monographed or revised. Often the available

9 U
levels, and many chamzes are exnected in future

ics. This is primari \ publications. Examination of some collections from

the Academia de Ciencias de Cuba, Florida State

ALaCCIIlig G0 LICHACAAaS L0 L UR0a, JoIiia 3a

literature is outdated or difficult to locate. The Tack
of practicing taxonomists forces some ecologists and
behaviorists to attempt identifications. In some
groups of invertebrates from the Tropics, like the
Opiliones, even the taxonomists are bewildered by

Collection of Arthropods, and the William B.
Muchmore collection reveal that numerous species
await description and that some already described
species are placed in combination with the wrong
genus. We hope that this publication will serve as a

the maze of literature and species descriptions.

Although some papers may deal specifically with the

starting point in the study of the opilionids of the

timema A
West Indies. We further hope that any corrections or

West Indian fauna, more often species descriptions
are part of a larger taxonomic treatment published in
a foreign land and language. These descriptions are
sometimes overlooked and the species will be de-
scribed a second time by a second author. In the
opilionids these doubled descriptions are not often
obviocus because the s opc»lco will be described in
different genera. Although thorough generic revi-
sions are badly needed, much useful information can
be obtained from the study of opilionids at all levels

in the West Indies. Little is pubhsh he natural

history or distribution of any West Im‘

men species.

The bibliography and indexes are arran

four sections: annotated citations, island index, taxa
index, and general index. The first section contains
citations to all publications arranged in alphabetical
order by the author’s last name. A number, which
will be used to cite that paper elsewhere in the bibli-
ography and indexes, is provided for each publica-
tion.

Annotations list taxa and islands from which
they are recorded, higher classification when not
obvious from the title, and references to related

papers. The island mdex lists, under each island, all

. - o
taxa (arranged alphabetically by families) reported

from that island and the publications in which the
records are provided. Isiands are lisied by boih their
specific names and the chain of Islands to which they
belong. The taxa index lists all taxa, regardless of

distribution, followed by citation numbers. Names

preceeded by an asterisk (*) refer to fossil taxa. The

gCllCIdl mucx lb an dlplld[)cll(..dl llbllllg 01 dll lbldﬂub
island chains, and taxa, each with the appropriate
literature citation number(s).

We have not tried to straighten the classifica-
tions or create new combination or synonyms, except

.............. S TR | £
1

ac A J .
WIICIC 1cquucu Uy tne ruies o

nomenclature (e.g.,

literature additions will be brought to the attention of
the authors.

Geographical Limits

We have taken a broad definition of the West

el
=y
..

U US auu iuuuuc dll lbldllub UCI.WUCII uw qulllCdbl‘
ern mainland U.S.A. and northern South America.

We herein define the West Indies to include Tortugas
Island of the Florida Keys (U.S.A)), Curagao, Bon-

221410 O A MA01828 A L) Fhejy I jolte i)

aire, Trinidad and Tobago and all the class1cal

ianida
Caribbean Sea islands. As no opilionids have been

reported from any of the islands in the Gulf of
Mexico near Mexico and Central America, they are
of no concern in the present publication.

O PLOSCIL DUDLCALION.

The Literature

Generally, catalogues and bibliographies list
only primary zoological literature, excluding check-
lists and papers making casual mention of the ani-
mals of concern. We have attempted to list all publi-
cations which mention opilionids, either as a group
or as individual taxa, from the region. In one case
(paper # 94), we list a paper which states that opilio-
nids were not found during an island survey. This

information, althouch currentlv negative. will cer-

SR1R2228%20%%, |V ER LRITCINLY CEaiVe, Wik OO

tainly prove useful to the individual first collectmg
opilionids on that island. Since some of the cited
articles are in difficult to find or obscure publica-
tions, we have not abbreviated the journal tities.
Each article is serially numbered and the language(s)

of the text and abstract(s) are listed.

We thank Dr. Luis F. de Armas (Academia de
Ciencias de Cuba, La Habana) and Dr. Stewart B.
Peck (Carleton University, Ottawa) for providing

some literature and comimenis ﬂCllell in the prepara-



tion of this manuscript. We also thank the follm" ng

md1v1duals for provxdmg copies of difficult

8
c‘
E
5

Sciences, San Francisco), Dr. Herbert W. Levi

5. Armas, L. F. de, and G. Alayé6n Garc

(Museum of Comparative Zoology, Cambridge), Dr.
William B, Muchmore (The Universitv of Rochester,

a2zadl AVAULARNIVIT (2830 URNVUSIYy O ROUAGS W

ia. 198
Sinopsis de los ardcnidos cavernicolas de Cuba
{axcantn 4carnc) Pnavana no. 276. 25 oo (S i

\VALVUPIU GUAIUDS . £ UV JQLIG, 1V &7 Uy &J PP.

Rochester), Dr. Norman I. Platnick and Mr. Louis N.
Sorkin (American Museum of Natural History, New
York), Mr. James R. Reddell (Texas Memorial
Museum, Austin), Mr. Jose L. Roig (University of
Puerto Rico, Mayagiiez), and Mr. Jorge Sant

with English abstract)

Comments.- Seven species of Opiliones, five
belonging to the family Phalangodidae (Jimeneziella

iiez), and Mr. tiago-  decui Avram, Jimeneziella negreai Avram, Kimula
Blay (University of California, Berkele y). We also  botosaneanui Avram, Rula bolivari Goodnight and
thank Dr. G. B. Edwards and Dr. Kenneth Langdon  Goodnight, and Rula cotilla Goodnight and Good-

for their reviews of the manuscript.

BIBLIOGRAPHY

]_ drpms E.A 15292' Notes on {!‘\

it ixe 20 ANUWS Uil s

a fanna nf
ohn Hopklns University. Circulars,
-
7

a
iauiia Ui

Comment.- There is no mention of specific taxa
found on the island, only that "Many spiders and

131alld, Oy 114t AViall SpiCCIS

phalangiums abound throughout the 1sland."

2. Armas, L. F. de. 1984. Tipos de Arachnida
deposiiados en el Insiituio de Zoologia de ia Acade-
mia de Ciencias de Cuba. I. Amhlypym Oniliones,
Ricinulei, Scorpiones, Schizomida y Uropygi. Poe-
h Encalich ahatract)

yana, no. 284, 11 pp. (Spanish with English abstract)

yana, no. 284, 11 pp. (Spanish

Comments.- Lists Opiliones types deposited in
the Institute of Zoology of the Academy of Sciences
of Cuba. All belong to the family Cosmetidae and

(paper # 28). All are in good shape.

3. Armas, L. F. de. 1986. Biologia y
morfometria de Rhopalurus garridoi Armas (Scor-
piones: Buthidae). Poevana, no. 333, 27 pp. (Spanish

OIICS. DULINGac) ocyallqd, 110, 220, Wpaiiisii

wrth English abstract)

Comment.- The only reference to Opiliones is

thai members of the family Biantidae are found in
the same type of habitats as the scorpion Rhopalurus
garridoi Armas in Provincia de Guantdnamo, Cuba.

4. Armas, L. F. de. 1987. Depredacién de

mm A oL e AAS

aracnidos por dos vericbrados cubanos. Misceianea

Zooldgica, no. 34, pp. 1-2. (Spanish)

Comment.- This paper mentions a male of
Cynorta sp present in a fecal sample from the Cuban

auluqu1 A)Ul(ll

UII Luuanu.\ I’ClCl’b \lllbcbllVUId

night) and two to the Biantidae (Decuella cubaorien-
talis Avram and Manahunca cuevajibarae Avram)
occur in caves of Cuba. The cave names and locali-
ties are provided for each recorded species. In addi-

i lionag hava haan found a
tion, 21 caves where Oph{uuvo nave ofln 1dund are

listed, but no specific taxa are cited. The specimens
of Rula spp. are correcily Siygnomma spinifera
bolivari (Goodnight and Goodnight). (see paper #
38)

6. Avram, St. 1970. Nuevos opilionidos de la
amilia Phalangodidae en Cuba. Serie Espeleologica

y Carsologica, La Habana, no. 18, 14 pp. (Spanish
with Engiish abstract)

-
?

Comments.- A new genus of Phalangodidae,

Timeneziella. and two new species

s and T
JITeCIIC

T A
iCiG, aiiG twU NIICW SpUCics, v. aecui, aniG v ..

negreai, are described. The new species are from

caves in eastern Cuba. Four IlgllI'CS are provme(l.

7. Avram, St. 1973. Recherches sur les Opilio-

nides de Cuba. I. Dbolonnnﬁ-dop dnonr-pl‘:}cn de

Jimeneziella n. g de J. decui n.sp. et de J. negreai
n.sp. Résultats de expeuuions DlprCOlUgquCb cuba-
no-roumaines a Cuba, Bucuresti, I: 243-249. (French

with Spanish and English abstracts)

Comments.- This is a translation of the previous

nnnnnnnnnnn H L e COMImcits

paper. See paper # 6 for commenis.

8. Avram, St. 1973. Recherches sur les Opilio-
nides de Cuba. II. Phalangodidae: Kimula (Metaki-
mula) botosaneanui n.sg., n.sp. Résultats de

axyndditinang hinandnlacianag earaalieaa

N sthhn o A
VAPLVULLIVILS VIUSPLULIUERIYULS \,uuauu-luuulaule a

Cuba, Bucuresti, 1:253-258. (French with Spanish
and English abstracts).

Comments.- A new subgenus, Metakimula, is
described for the genus Kimula Goodnight and
Goodnight, and a new species, K. (M.) botosaneanui,
is described from eastern Cuba. The known species



9. Avram, St. 1977. Recherches sur les Opilio-

Comments.- In this p

nides de Cuba. 111. Genres et especes nouveaux de
Caribbiantinae (Riantidae, Gonvlentomornhi), Résul-

SR AUDARRIANGET (TRGRLNAS, U AUV Pty SOSU

na fro
S néw irom

cosmetid (Cynorta obscura) and e Ph alangodldae

(Stygnus insulanus) are descnbed

tats de expéditions biospéologiques cubano-rou-
maines a Cuba, Bucuresti, 2:123-136. (French with
Spanish and English abstracts).

he five o genera o f[h

Comments.- A key to

Puerto Rico. The descriptions with two figures are
extremely short. Cynorta obscura is now placed in
the genus Neocynortoides (see paper # 37) and

Stygnus insulanus is placed in combination with
Mirda (gee paper # 8%)

ATRE SV p w oS

subfamily Caribbiantinae (Blantldac) f Cub

nrovided alanga with tha dacrrintion of tvwao nac

oan
PLUVIUVU QiUILIE Will LIV UlSULipuun Ul twuU ncw geii-

1ot ~AF Aannlia Lo o

list of Arachnida from

4!

1{\{\’) A
1I7Vo. A

era, Negreaella and Decuella. A new species of
Decuella (D. cubaorientalis) and five new species of
Negreaella (N. fundorai, N. palenquensis, N. rioin-
diocubanicola, N. vinai, N. yumuriensis) are de-
scribed from caves in Cuba. Galibrotus carlotanus
Silhavy is redescribed and a new species of Galibro-
tus, G. muli(’i.‘)‘is, is described from Cuba. Two new
species of Manahunca are described from Cuba: M.

silhavyi and M. cuevajibarae. A total of 48 figures.

10. Avram, St. 1977. Recherches sur les Opilio-

. . -
nides de Cuba. IV. Genres ¢t espices nouveaux

d’Agoristeninae (Agoristenidae, Gonyleptomorphi).
Résuliais de expéditions biospéologiques cubano-
roumaines a Cuba, Bucuresti, 2:137-143. (French

with Spanish and English abstracts)

Comments.- Three genera and four specics
\ur‘gliiadiii(»?ua gi‘aﬁpteurae Torreana p(}eyl,
spinata, and Dumitrescuella ornata) of Agoristeni-
nae (Agoristenidae) are described as new from Cuba.
In addition, a key to the seven genera (the three
above, plus Agoristenus Silhavy, Lichirtes Silhavy,
Piratrinus Sdha‘v’fy’, and V ampyros;enus ouua‘v"y'; of

the subfamily occurring in Cuba is provided. Ten
figures.

11. Avram, St. 1981. Recherches sur les Opilio-

1 3 t: A A\ D&gnl
nides de Cuba. V. Cosmetinae - {Cosmetidae). Résul-

tats de expéditions biospéologiques cubano-rou-

maines \,uoa, BllCllI'eSll, J:B8Y-Y3. \rrencn)

Comments.- Three new species of Cuban

cosmetids are described: Cynerta lithoclasica, C.

qulbljana, and C. poaensis. Additional descrlpuve
data and illustrations are provided for two other
Cuban cosmetids: Cynorta v-album Simon and C.

cubana Banks. A total of 16 figures are provided.

12. Banks N 1901. Some spider nd other
2 A ..
Uc

rio Rico. Proceedi

Hayti, with descnptxons of new species. Proceedings
of the Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia,
55:340-345, pl. 15. (English)

album Simon, and .)lygnus insuianus Banks. (,ynorta
obscura is now placed in the genus Neocynortoides

(see paper # 37) and Stygnus msulanus 1§ placed in

combination with Mirda (see paper # 85). Ng fig-

........... vari: 2. Bl \S Vi W OJ ). 1N Lig=

ures. See also papers # 12, 78.

14. Banks, N. 1906. Arachnida from the Baha-

.11

mas. Buiieiin of the American Museum of Natural
History, 22:185-189. (English)

,,,,,,, 3 ££4£:10 gL

naning LDeoiao

species, Erginus
castaneus, is described from Andros and New Provi-
dence Islands. This species was later transferred to
the genus Erginulus Roewer (see papers # 61, 65).
Femur IV and the palpus are illustrated. An imma-

ture specimen of a Leiobunum [=Liobunum) sp. is

also recorded from Andros Island.

{‘nmmnnfs A n

15. Banks, N. 1908. Three new species of the
tropical Phalangida. Proceedings of the Entomologi-
cal Societv of Washinoeton, 9(1-4):37-20_ (Enolich)

SO QSRNFWL, TR T)ed 1T \ADMigaIOLL )

Comments.- Two new species of Phalangodidae
are described from near Havana, Cuba. The species,
Scotolemon flavipes and §. pictipes, have since been
transferred to the genera Phalangodes and Neoscoto-
lemon, respectively (see paper # 60). These new
combinations are probably incorrect and require fur-

ther study. The palpus and ocular tubercule of each
species are illustrated.

16. Banks, N. 1909. Arachnida of Cuba.
Estacién Experimental Agronémica de Cuba, Second
Report, Part 2:150-174, pl. 45. (English)



to _ anﬁ d
LRV ] G

gy i
tions are provided for five new species of cosmetlds

na, C. scabrosa, and Vonones modestus. Also, Scoto-

s Parageaya is
revised. Only one species, Parageaya bielawskii

—— ThAa Dale OIcsS gen
C ts.- The Palpatores genu

ﬂemmmwmw—ﬁm Indies (from Cuba). One

see naner # 21
r

r' L1,

lemon flavipes Banks, S. pictipes Banks and Cynorta

v-album Simon are recorded from Cuba. The species,

21. Canocasale. R. M. 1976. L.as especies de

s apulasaiv, . Vi, 17 7U. Lad VLOpPLLIUS uL

Scotolemon flavipes and S. pictipes, have since been
transferred to the genera Phalangodes and Neoscoto-
lemon, respectively (see paper # 60). Cynorta sca-
brosa is now considered to be a member of the genus
Metacynortoides Roewer (see paper # 61\ See also

MOICL YROrI0Ies XKOCWCIT S P DoV Qasy

genero Parageaya Mello-Leitao, 1933 (Opiliones,
Phalangiidae). Fe de Errata. Physis, Sec. C,
36(92):351-353. (Spanish)

Comment - Fioure 4 of the Cuban Para

SoURRRIRTIEIL.T figuiy

papers # 15, 78 comments.

bielawskii Starega is reprinted in a larger format (see

paper # 20).

17. Baroni-Urbani, C., and J. B. Saunders. 1982.
The fauna of the Dominican Republic amber: the
present status of knowledge. Transactions of the 9th
Caribbean Geological Conference, Santo Domingo,
Dominican Ppnnkhn IOQn 1:213.223, {Cnnhoh

sV A L 431ty

(SR PNL: o TR DI o WIS

Comments.- The order Opiliones is mentioned
as occurring in Dominican Republic amber, but n
specific taxa are recorded. See papers # 24, 72, 73.

8. Bolivar y Pieltain, C. 1944, Exploracién

n carnag da Maha Mianaia
unas Cavel’uao ac Luvoa. \,lCllbld,

04. (Spanish)

Comments.- Unidentified specimens of Phalan-

P I

godidae were found in Cueva del Cura and Cueva de
Cotilla Praovincia da T a Unkqnn Cuba. Th

aga
NV Liiicay A AU VIIIVIG UV ia iiTava ~uva. 11vov

specimens were described as Rula bolzvarz and R.
coiitia by Goodnighi and Goodnighi (paper # 35) and
later these names were synonymized and regarded as
a single subspecies of Stygnomma spinifera (see
paper # 38).

10 Datncananni
19. Botosaneanu, L

.y V UCLUU, dllu Dl. ncglcd
1973. La situacion des matériaux zoologiques re-
cueiilus en 1969 et 1970 par ies missons cubano-
roumaines 3 Cuba. Résultats des exnéditions

2R ALNCSs a4 LU0a. ACsullals SApPVRILIVEIS

biospéologiques cubano-roumaines A Cuba, Bucures-

ti, I:13-18. (French)

Comments.- Gives the status of the materiai coi-
lected during the 1969-1970 Cuban-Rumanian
expedition to Cuba. Gives lists of species collected

ita acnlting
and cites résuiting p

descriptions of taxa.

£
o3
o

20. Capocasale, R. M. 1976. Las especies de
genero Parageaya Mello-Leitao, 1933 (Opiliones,
Phalangiidae). Physis, Sec. C, 35(90):33-41. (Span-
ish with English abstract)

22. Capocasale R. M 1981. Nota breve sobre

geay cllo Leltao (Oplhones Phalangudae)

Aal L Aa g
Cumu"-cac:cne., Zoologicas de! Museo de Historia

Natural de Montevideo, 10(145):1-7. (Spanish with
English absiract)

Comment.- A short communication listing the

species belonging in Holmbergiana and Parageaya,

of which Parageaya bielawskii Starega occurs in
Cuba.

23. Cokendolpher, J. C. 1984. Clarification of
the Colombian eenus Carm e"’a wi

s LOIORIVAAN BYVRLS L&Y

New World Gagrellinae (

Tha . Peoy [ <e}
The Florida Entomologist, 67

with Spanish abstract)

a review of the

ATV Ui uav

Ml

Q ok
O. \CHELIDI

Comment.- Mentions that a species of the
Palpatores genus Parageaya occurs in Cuba (see

nanar # 2N\
paplr# 2uj.

24. Cokendolpher, J. C. 1987. A new species of
fossil Pellobunus from Dominican Republic amber
(Arachnida: Opiliones: Phalangodidae). Caribbean
Tonrnal of Scianca 22(2_4Y 2085211 (Encolich with

CUULIIAL UL DVIVIIVYy La\T™T Jo LVUI=& L 1. \AIIIZLISIE ViU

Spanish abstract)

Comments.- The first fossil Laniatores, Pello-
bunus proavus, from the New World is described.
Nine figures, including two photographs. A new
record of the recent Pellobunus haitiensis (Silhavy)

A T aeas -
an Repub

P ey |

is ICponca from the Dominical
25. Decou, V. 1981. Quelques aspects de ia
biospéologie tropicale résultant des expéditions
biospéologiques cubano-roumanines 2 Cuba.
Résultats des expéditions biospéologiques cubano-
roumanines a Cuba, Bucuresti, 3:1-15. (French)



(‘nm___nnts.- Lictc the trnalnbiﬁc s

~ Lk

oplhomds

In addmon some notes on the ecologv of the Cuban

Comments.- Lists Liobonum vittatum, Cynorta

caves are given.

v-album, and C. quinquesignata from Sierta Maesfra,
Cuba. The record of the North American Leiobunum

2230 2L O U0 ANOINAY AILICIICall LLelpornim

26. Dec[o]u, V., St. Negrea, Gh. Racovitza, and
C. Fundora 1973. Algunas observaciones sobre las
estaciones terrestres estudiadas. I Expedicién bio-
speleoldgica cubano-rumana en Cuba (1969). Serie
Espeleoldgica y Carsoldgica, La Habana, no. 50, 10

JEIL —dl SU La.

[= Liobonum] vittatum (Say) from Cuba is probably
incorrect. The specimens of L. vittatum are no longer
in existence (L. F. Armas, pers. commun.).

alboa, P, ’16

31. Franganillo B

pp. (Spanish)

de Cuba hasta 1936.

nn_ {Snanich)
PP \Spanisa)

Cultural, S

Comments.- The order Opiliones is mentioned
as members are present in several Cuban caves. No
specific taxa or cave records are stated.

27. Estrada-Pinto, A_, R. W_ Garrison, D, P,
Reagan, R. B. Waide, and C. P. Zucca. 1984. Flora
and fauna of the El Verde ficld station. Center for

Energy and Environment Research, University of
Puerto Rico, United States Department of Energy,
CEER-T-159, 18 pp. (English)

(ENELIN)

Comments.- Lists a eonvlentid from El Verde
LOMmMIMeEnss.~- LISIS a gony:CpiliG irom i VOrGe,
Puerto Rico. No specific taxon is mentioned.

28. Franganillo Balboa, P. 1926. Aracnidos

nuevos o poco conocidos de la Isla de Cuba. Boletin
de 1a Socidad Entomoldgica de Esnafia, Madrid, 9(3-

22 SUCIRAN DINUIIOILEAa UL Toopalig, MAalllL, IRe

4):42-68. (Spanish with Latin descriptions)

Comments.- Original descriptions of Cynorta
sextuberculata, C. quinquesignata, and Erginus
quadricristatus from Cuba. New records from Cuba
are also given for Cynorta v-album Simon and C.
fraterna Banks. The descriptions are in Latin. No
figures. Although this article is from the March-April
1926 issue, it was not actually printed untii 9 Juiy
1926. (See paper # 29)

nuevos 0 poc Cuba. Cuba

Coniemporanea, La Habana,

ish)

Commoeontc
cmments.

as # 28, except the descriptions are in Spanish.
Although this article is from the May 1926 issue, the
copy at the American Museum of Natural History,

New York, is dated 5 August 1926.

....... Tola '™

nuevos de la Isla de Cuba. i‘xSuiii‘O

30. Frangamllo Balboa, P. 1930. Mas Aric
ne

Comments.- Three species of eastern North
American Gagrellidae (listed as Gamasidae!) are
listed (p. 165) from Cuba: Liobonum (sic) [=Leiobu-

lnnrnppc /anr‘\ and L.

ventricosum (W eed). All are certainly m151dent1f1ed
and are properly members of ihe Gagrellinae. Five
species of Cosmetidae are listed (pp. 165-166) and
briefly described from Cuba: Cynorta v-alba Simon,

C. fraterna Banks, C. sextuberculata Franganillo, C.

quinquesignata Franganillo, and Erginus quadrtcrts-

tntue Branganilla
shind riangaiiins.

num] vittatum (Qav\ L.

32. Gervais, P. 1844. Ordre V. angides. Pp.
94-131. In: Acéreq Phrynéides, Sc

Phala
rynéide orpionides, Solpu-
gides. C A. Walckenaer. Historie naturelle des In-

sectes. Antdres. Paris Librairie Encv

SULIUS. SAPIVIUS. £ QiiS, avaUs

Roret, tome 3. (French)

Comments.- Cosmetus quadrimaculatus and C.
Junctus are described from Cuba. See paper # 93 for

illustrations of these cnpmpc Roth cppmpc are now

placed in the genus Cynorta (papers # 66, 78).

33. Goodnight, C.J., and M. L. Goodnight.
2. Phalangids from Centrai America and the
Indies. American Museum Novitates. no, 1184,

S wIICIICA Asgd ALAITS,y 20, 220

2';3vpp. (English)

4

2'&9

Comments.- Three genera, Kimula, Antagona
and Parastygnopius and 16 species are described as
new from the West Indies: Puerto Rico (Kimula
elongata, Paraconomma ovala, P. spino-ocularum

. . e
Pseudomitraceras minutus, Antagona spinulata),

Haiti (Cynorta hassleri), Dominica (Neoscotolemon
luizi, Vonones planus, Parastygnopius tuberculatus),
Dominican Republic (Cynortoides marginata, Meta-
cynortoides bilineata, M. romanus, M. transversalis),
Jamaica (Cynortoides quadrispinosa), and Bahamas
(Cynortula garna Cynorta sayensis) New records

_________ S T

arc glVCll lUI llVC oiner bpeble Jveoscorolemon

oMo omias



O O
Metacvnortozdes obscura (Banks) (Puerto Rico and

St. John, U."S. Virgin Islands). Antagona spinulata is
now placed in combination with Stvenomma Roewer

poavee 1 Lunioniauont 2uis Doy grelliieriels ANUTV YV

mm Q _ Ma'nr\ynnr
Comments.- Metacynortoides

~5
2
~
o

“ A\

(see paper # 38), Cynortoides cubana is considered
to belong to Cynorta Koch (see paper # 78), Meta-
cynortoides obscura is placed in the genus Neocyn-
ortoides Roewer, and Neocynortoides dorsalis is
considered a subspecies of the previous species. (see

is transferred to the genus Neocynortozdes Roewer,
and N. dorsalis Roewer is reduced in rank to a
subspecies of N. obscura. Neocynortoides obscura

obscura is recorded from Puerto Rico and N. obscura
dorsalis from St. Thomas, U. S. Virgin Islands.

SsGed 21014 2 210111as, v iipiin A5ianus

paper # 37)

Proérginus lineatus Roewer (Haiti) d Metacynor-
dn AL- (MDaonba\ /M ha) aen ~enn A

SG \DaAiks) (Liiva) arc iv mentioned.

+
L3

34. Goodnight, C. J., and M. L. Goodnight.
1943. Three new phalangids from tropical America.
American Museum Novitates, no. 1228, 4 pp. (Eng-
lish)

Comments.- Two species from the Greater An-

tilles are I‘cwn_y described: Kimiula iuberculaia from
Cuba (figs. 1-3) and Geaya haitiensis from Haiti
(figs. 5-6)

A g da MNauhn
nucvos cpzhcnes G Cavlrnas Gc Luva.

Ciencia, México, 6(2):62-64. (Spanish)

35. Goodnight, C. J., and M. L. Goodnight.
5. Dos

Comments.- The phalangodids collected by
Bolivar y Pieltain (see paper # 18) in Cuba are de-
scribed in this paper: Rula bolivari and R.

These two species are later synonymized and regard-
ed as a subspecies of Stygnomma spinifera. (see

paper # 38)

5§

nus, Trinella, a

new species are described from Trinidad: Phalango-

didae - Kalina ta, Pellobunus longipalpus

P. trispinatus, Trmella intermedia, Vima albwrnata,

Cosmetidae - Paecilaema inglei; Gonyleptidae -
Cranellus montgomeryi, Pseudostygnoplus clavotib-
ialis. New distribution records are also provided for

several species: Cosmetidae -

Cynortula oranulata
\IJ"U’ ‘e 6’ Wisiaisi e

Roewer; Gonyleptidae - Phareicranaus calcariferus
{Simon), Rhopalocranus albilineaius Roewer;
Gagrellidae - Prionostemma vittatum Roewer.
Rhopalocranus albilineatus is now placed in the
genus Cranaus. (see paper # 77)

38. Goodnight, C. J., and M. L. Goodnight.
1951. The genus Stygnomma (Phalangida). American

Museum Novitates, no. 1491, 20 pp. (English)

Comment.- The previously known Cuban spe-
cies Rula bolivari and R. coiilla (see paper # 35) are
synonymized as Stygnomma spinifera bolivari
(Goodnight and Goodnight). The Puerto Rican spe-

cies Antaoona spinulata Goodnioht and Goodnioht is

LaICS AR FURE SPetwi Gl "OUURINIE L Qi TUVUIIEAL IS5

transferred to the genus Stygnomma (see paper # 33).

39. Goodnight, C. J., and M. L. Goodnight.
1953 The opilionid fauna of Chiapas, Mexico, and
adiacent areas (Am(’hnmdea Oniliones). American

............. a, pRl0nncs ), Alllclilan

Museu Novitates, no. 1610, 81 pp. (English)

Comments.- The authors synonymize many
genera in this paper which occur in the West Indies.
Since they deal only with species from the mainland

no new combinations are presented for West Indian

cpp{‘uxc The Dhnlnnnnd-dan genera Hewus Good-

night and Goodmght and Kalina Goodmght and
uOOui‘ligm are synonymized \p 15) with Cynoriina
Banks. These synonymies have not been upheld (see

paper # 89) and the name Cynortina has been re-
nlaced hv Danescus (see papers # ’10 S6Y T

praves LLEpPLSSRS \(Sve VIS W 37, JU ). A

Cosmeudae genera Erginulus Roewer, Eucynor-
ioides Roewer, Meiacynorioides Roewer, Cynor-
toides Roewer, Neocynortoides Roewer, Proérginus
Roewer, Cynorteiiana Roewer, and Cynortesta
Roewer were all synonymized (pp. 37-38) with
Cynorta Koch. As before, species not occurring on

¢+ liatad ¢h .y vy ey
the mainland were not listed in their new combina-

tions. The cosmetid genera Heterovonones Roewer
and Libitiosoma Roewer were synonymized (p. 60)
with Vonones Simon. Although we agree Roewer
was notorious for creating too many taxa we can not
agree with lumping them into a few genera without
examination of the genitalia. Creating new combina-
tions here without thorough revisions would not aid



. Seconda
C

y
eedless reated. If these

=}
—
< =

nyms would also be

described West Indian fauna (see Taxa Index) would

Commenis.- This paper coniains detaiied de-
scriptions and comparisons of spermatogenesis of 15
ies i ifferent families o iones. Cynoria

consist of almost 50 species in three genera and three

monotvnic genera
........ VPIC genera,

cubana Banks is the only West Indian species in-
see

only species in
papers # 41, 43).

40. Goodnight, C. J., and M. L. Goodnight.
1983. Opiliones of the family Phalangodidae found
in Costa Rica. Journal of Arachnology, 11(2):201-
242. (English)

L. (gL

45. Moritz, M. 1971. Die Typen der Arachniden-
Sammlung des zoologischen Museums Berlin. I.
Opiliones. Mitteilungen aus dem zoologischen

Museum in Berlin, 47(1). 189-214. (German)

e an Dounts s NAvrA® 10 Quea A

«D M o~ vrenndn
Cﬁnuucllt. L oycsr upu.) NOCWCT 13 SYlvillylizou

Comments.- Notes the type specimens of Neo-

[ jnur wtue.) aur.)au.s nchcr \pdpt:r # 04 ) are CICDOS-

with Pellobunus Banks, resulting in the new combi-
nation for the Haitian Pellobunus haitiensis
(Silhavy).

41 Jones, S.R,,and 1. C. r“"‘"“ﬂdﬁlp. 1

Spermatogenesrs m the harvestman Vonon

................. LI TN

tin of the British Arachnolomcal Soc1etv 6( 9) 403-
413. (English)

Comment.- The presence of microvilli coatings

tha gnarmataman Af Musm st s e e e Dawl o

~f
on tne spvLlinalvavua o1 b]l‘ul ta cuuunu Daltinn

(Cosmetidae) is reported. (see papers # 44, 45)

42. Juberthie, C. 1972. Reproductio

prod
loppement d’un Opilion Cosmetidae,
cubana (Banks), de Cuba. Annalesde S

Caacleinle VOGRS, UL L uUd. {aninaivs

27(4):773-785. (French)

Comments.- The reproduction and development
of Cynorta cubana Banks is discussed. In addition,
the opnornnhmal distribution, habitats, and climatic

(O33R EET-181

factors that most affects this species are noted.

43. Juberthie, C., and J.-F. Manier. 1976. Les
grands traits de ia spermiogenese chez ies Opilions.
Troisiéme réunion des arachno logi

francaise, Les Eyzies, pp. -8

nlatag (Eranch)

piaws. \tiviiviiy

oistes d’ Fynrpemnn

,4 unnumbered

Comment.- The spermatogenesis and spermato-
zoa of the cosmetid Cynorta cubana are described
and illustrated (see papers # 41, 43).

44. Juberthie, C., and J.-F. Manier. 1978. Etude
Ultrastructurale Comparée de la Spermiogenése des
Opilions et son Intérét Phylétique. Symposium zoo-
logical Society of London, no. 42, pp. 407-416.

(French with English abstract)

ited in the Berlin Museum of Zoology. Neocynor-
toides dorsalis was described from St. Thomas, U. S.
Virgin Islands and is now considered to be a subspe-

cies of N. obscura (see paper # 37).

46. Muchmore, W. B. 1982. Survey of terrestrial
invertebrates of St. John. Colioquium on long-term
ecological research in the Virgin Islands, Maho Bay,

Virgin Islands National Park, July 27, 1982. Abstract

n. 10 (Enolich)
P. 17.32ngisn)

Comments.- Reports that at least five new spe-
cies of opilionids have been collected. Also two
previously unreported species are added to the fauna

of St. John. No specific taxa are renorted

QR33N0 SPRLAIC idAaa alv ICpOlie.

~

=

"7
EN
2,
2]
o]
h]
-
o
N
o
3
s
-
"
K]

-124 In: Gurnee,
R.H,, B G. Nichols, and J. V. Thrailkill. Discovery
at the Rio Camuy, Puerto Rico. National Geographic
Society Research Reports, 1963 Projects, pp. 115-
126. (English)

Comments.- Mentions that harvestmen occur in
the Rio Camuy cave. No specific taxa are mentioned.

48. Niifiez Jiménez, A., V. Decou, St. Negrea,

and C. Fu ndnrn Martinaz 1072 Pramidra ayndditinn

e SUIUUVLIG VAL UV, 177 0. DRICIIICIC CAPUGIIOI

biospéologique cubano-roumaine a Cuba (1969).
Présentation sommaire des stations prospeciées pour
la faune terrestre. Résultats des expéditions
biospéologiques cubano-roumaine 4 Cuba, Bucuresti,
1: 21-42. (French)

Cuban Roumaman biospeological expedition in
Cuba. The fauna of each cave is listed. Harvestmen
(identified only to order) are reported from 14 caves
on the main island and two caves on Isla de Pinos.

49. Nifiez Jiménez, A., Carlos Fundora, V.

Dec[o]u, and St. Negrea. 1973. Primera expedicién



bioespeleologica cubano-rumana en Cuba (1969) National Speleclogical Society Bulletin, 43:70-79.
Presentacion de las estaciones terrestres estudiadas (English)
—Serie Espeleoldgica y Carsol6gica, La Habana, no
49, 48 pp. (Spanish) Comment.- Two possibly troglophilic phalango-
did species are listed from caves 1n Puerto Rico: a
Comments.- This paper is a translation of the  Stygnomma sp. from Cueva Los Chorros, and an

previous one. For comments see paper # 48.

50. Orghidan, T. N., St. Negrea, and N. Vifia
Bayés. 1977. Deuxiéme expédition biospéologique

cubano-roumaine a Cuba (1973). Preséntation som-

unidentified genus and species from Cueva El Con-
vento.

54. Peck, S. B., and O. Kukal. 1975. Jamaican

caves and caving. A nrf-hmmarv report. Canadian

Qi cavills. A prelliiiiid aiaiat

maire des stations terrestres et aquatiques

Ricnltata

da axnaditinng
nusuitay uv

vAapLuIiviln

nroacnactiag
yl UOP\/VLU\/D.

Caver, 7(2):47- 78, Map 1. (Enghsh)

biospéologiques cubano-roumaines a2 Cuba, Bucures-
ti, 2:15-40. (French)

Comments.- List caves visited by the 1973

Cuban-Roumanian e nvnpdlhnn to Cuba with a

RixTINUUiizRaziaaz 2eaUis

a short
a Snor

dcscrlpuon of the caves and a faunistic list of the
uxgambmb found. No spccluc taxa of Opiii 1ids ¢
mentioned.

51. Peck.S.R

QL. TOLA, . 227

ent ¢
invertebrate fauna and ecolog of sub-tropical and
trnninal Amasrinan ravaga A ggonniatin - AA
uupn,al nlunviivaill vavod. nDDU wivin lul lVlCAl\/dll
ull.,

Cave Studies, Austin, Texas, B
(English)

Comments.- Two troglobitic species of Phalan-

aondidas ara mantianad ac aconrring in cav
HVUIUGY QIV fLiiuviidu as vtluliing iu

Jamaica. No specific taxa are mentioned, but the

species in question are surely the troglobites named
by Rambla (see paper # 56).

52. Peck, S. B. 1978,

2. 2

tropical American caves, Part III: Jamanca a

PUSpars B pRus |

3
=
5
g
?

[ SN PN .2N2
Speleology, 7:303-

326. (Engllsh)

Comments

(Stygnomma f i Rambla, Cynorlma peckz Rambla

nndagrribhad gnaniag frn Toankaan Daw MNaval and
UnuLSLIIvTvU SPelils ITom JaCkson DAy Lave) ana

three troglophilic species of Opiliones (Stygnomma
spinifera (Packard), Cynortina goodnighti Rambia,
and unidentified Nemastoma sp.) from Jamaican
caves. The report of an unidentified species of

Nomactnmaa ic an arrar (Qtawart D Dasl narg
AVCIsOIUITELE 1D Qll V11Vl \Ul\rwall LD. 1 ven, PUID-

comm.), but as no specimens are currently available
for reexaminaiion ihe correct ideniificaiion cannot be
determined. (see paper # 56)

53. Peck, S. B. 1981. Zoogeography of inverte-
brate cave faunas in southwestern Puerto Rico. The

Comments.- Harvestmen (recorded only to
order) are reported from Jackson Bay Great Cave.

55. Peck, S. B., and J. Kukalova-Peck. 1981.

The subterranean fauna and conservation of Mona
18 suoilrrandan iauna ang on Of MVigdna

Island (Puerto Rico): A Caribbean karst environ-

mernt. uw llelUlldl OpchUlUglLdl DUblCl.y DUHCU“

43: 59-68. (English)

godldae)

rralata Tinmmnnéa o~ Ta

qUCthU'UlcuucuuU, lVlUlld .lbl i

-
U. 1
sified as a probable troglophile and predator.

56. Rambla, M. 1969. Cave harvestmen from

Jamaica (OplhoneS' Phalangodidae). Psyche, 76(4):

20N ANE (Enolich)

S IUTTUV. \Llléllolll
\,ommenta. Urlglﬂdl ucacnpu()ﬁs 0[ orygnom-
ma fiskei, Cynortina pecki, and C. goodnighti. Also a

key to the species of Stygnomma is provided. Since
# 20) note

ﬂnndn:nht and Goodnicht Ican naner
OQr o0 € pape # 32) n¢

dnight (
Cynortma is preoccupied, Rambla’s species must be
transferred to the oldest available generic name,
resulting in the two new combinations: Dapessus
goodnighti (Rambia) and D. pecki (Rambla). (see
papers # 51.52)

POpYES T O3, 0L
57. Ringuelet, R. A. 1954, Conspectus y notas
criticas sobre los géneros americanos de "Gagrelli-
nae” (Opiliones). Notes del Museo de Zoologia,
Universidad Nacional de Eva Per6n, Buenos Aires,
17(153):273-308. (Spanish with English abstract)

Comments.- The genera of the subfamily
Gagreiiinae in the New Worid are revised. Charac-
ters for the taxonomy at generic level are suggested
and a key to the genera is provided (without any
figures). Few specific names are given, but the
number of species by country and genus are listed:

Fesa iricolor Roewer (Jamaica), Geaya Roewer



(Haiti, Martini

e}
\f1Qiei, viaiuiniu

Y4
.
S
X
Sy
[ %)
] i
§
)
g
8
= (
&
i o
h)
R
: B
=3
E
uQ
[
o
Q
e
8
a
g

n matarial Achnath ITQC A
As

ava a onamas
vAadii uvail iialviiai. UUUL U 3, LUDLLIV

K
ment name desumated by Simon should be used

I'nus, Wood's species 1s correctly V. sayi (d1mon).
The matter of the correct identification of the Vo-

222C 1N2QRtCT O 1210 CUITCLL 2CCIRALLCaUI0N O Ul VO

Comment.- The gagrellids Prionostemma
mediobrunneum (Cuba) and P. vittatum (Trinidad)
are the only West Indian species mentioned.

nones sp. in Cuba remains a problem. Until demon-
strated otherwise (based on morphology of penes),
we feel V. sayi applies to the U.S.A. species and the
Cuban species is correctly Vonones modestus Banks.
Cynorta v-album Simon (Cuba, Tortuga, Dominican

59. Roewer C 1010 Revicion

ar Onilionec
4

Republic: pp. 39-40, fig. 6), C. fraterna Banks

(Cuba: p. 40), Cynorta juncta (Gervais) (Cuba: p.

d
59. Roewer, C.-F. 1910, Revision der Opiliones
Plagiostethi (= Opiliones, Palpatores). 1. Teil: Fami-
lie der Phalangiidae. (Subfamilien: Gagrellini,
Liobunini, Leptobunini). Abhandlungen aus dem
Gebiet der Naturwissenchaften hrsg. vom naturwis-
senschaftlichen Verein in Hamburg, 19(4):1-294,
(German)

Comment.- The gagrellid Prionostemma vitta-
tum is described (without figures) from Trinidad.

60. Roewer, C.-F. 1912. Die Familien der

Assamiiden und Phalangodiden der Opiliones -

Laniatores. (= Assamiden, Dampetriden, Phalangod-
iden, Epedaniden, Biantiden, Zalmoxiden, Samoiden,
Palpipediden, auderer Autoren.). Archiv fiir Na-

turgeschichte, Berlin, 78A(3):1-242. (German)

Comments.- The original description of the

alonan~ds MAalerassc 22222 nn PR

pnaraugumd Pellobunus unicolor \.)L Thomas, U. S.
Virgin Islands) is provided. Phalangodes flavipes
(Banks) (Cuba: p. 142), Neoscotolemon spinifera
(Packard) (Tortugas Islands: p. 150), and N. pictipes

(Banks) (Cuba: p. 150) are also recorded from the

Alne e om ad
‘V"’\/bl Iﬂdlva lh"CUdLULULCI'lU" opuujcru ID now pla\.cu

in the genus Stygnomma. (see paper # 38)

61. Roewer, C.-F. 1912. Die Familie der Cos-
metiden Opiliones-Laniatores. Archiv fiir Naturges-
chichte, Berlin, 78A(10):1-122, + Taf. 1-2.

(German)

Comments.- Includes descriptions of five new
genera, Cynortula, Cynortella, Cynortoides, Erginu-

lus, and Metacynortoides which occur in the Carib-

bean area. Two new species are described, Cynortula
granulaia (Trinidad: pP- 46), and Cynorioides haitien-
sis (Haiti and Dominican Republic: pp. 62-64, fig.
11). The Cuban Vonones modestus Banks is listed (p.
15) in synonymy with the U.S.A. Libitioides ornata
(Wood) This action was upheld by Silhavy [paper #

OU as VU"U"CA ornaia \WUUU}], dllllUUgll IIC uxu noi

43), Cynortella quadrimaculata (Gervais) (Cuba: p.
44), C. bisignata (Banks) (Cuba: p. 44), Cynortoides
cubana (Banks) (Cuba: p. 62), C. cubana-signata

nov. var. (Cuba: p. 62), Metacynortoides obscura
(Rsml(c\ (Pnprtn Rico, Haiti: p. 66), M. scabrosa

U ARALO, TRak V), a2,

(Banks) (Cuba. p. 66), Erginulus castaneus (Banks)

- 02\ A~
{Andros Island: p. 83), and Poecilaema conspicilla-

tum Simon (Martinique: p. 89) are listed and briefly
described. Since Cynortella Roewer is preoccupied,
Roewer (paper # 66) proposed the new replacement

PP ostll L0 I Avpraliinea

name CynorteIIana Thrs action resulted in the new
combination Cynortellana bisignata (Banks), but
Cynortellana was later synonymized with Cynorta
{(see paper # 39). Thus Banks’ name reveris back to
its original status Cynorta bisignata. Cynortella

quadrimaculata was also transferred to Cynorta (see

paper # 78). Cynortoides cubana and C. cubana-

signata are considered to be the same species,
Cynoria cubana Banks (see paper # 78). Meiacynor-
toides obscura (Banks) was transferred to the genus

Neocynortoides (see paper # 37). Poecilaema is now
known as Paecilaema (paper # 66).

62. Roewer, C.-F. 1913. Dic Familie der Gony-
leptiden de Opiliones - Laniatores. [part 2]. Archiv

fiir Naturgeschichte, Beriin, 79A(Heft 5):257-472 +
Taf. 2. (German)

Simon (Gonyleudae. Stygninae) is redescribed on
the basis of the singie known specimen (pp. 441-
442). The juvenile male of Styphelus flavitarsis
Simon is likewise redescribed and illustrated (pp.

442-444, fig. 174). The type and only known locality

is "Guadeloupe".

63. Roewer, C.-F. 1915. Die Familie der
Triaenonychidae der Opiliones - Laniatores. Archiv
fiir Naturgeschichte, Berlin, 80A(12): 61-168.
(German)



havy (see paper # 85).

i
on) (Marti

Paerrlaema cons \'mmllatum (Sim

64. Roe

O, RO .v.,

r, C.-F. 1916. 7 neue Onilioniden des

~. soi ) vl paaalinaln GUS

pp. 365-366, fig. 434), and Proergln
Roewer (Dominican Renuhlic: nn 2R7_ ’XQQ fio

ANUVIY VA \ASVILIVANL NVpuUiIve pPpe JU T TI00, iR,

Zoolog. Museums in Berlin. Archiv fiir Naturges-
chichte, Berlin, 81A(12): 6-13. (German)

Comments.- Neocynortoides dorsalis is de-
scribed as a new genus and species from St. Thomas

478). The name Libitioides ornata (Wood) is correct-
ly Vonones sayi (Simon) but until demonstrated
otherwise this name applies to the U.S.A. species and

the Cuban species is correctly Vonones modestus
Banks (see comments under paper # 61). Stygnus

.......................... Papes (2 )

(pp. 10-11, fig. 3). This species is now considered a

nac, nar # 27\
ubspecies of N. obscura (see paper # 37).

insulanus was designated the type spemes of a new

canng sendy Qilhavwy faan manae 4 Q8N Alancan

Q<
sviiud l"!‘l uuu Suuav_y \dve papvel OJ} IVCUDLULU'

65. Roewer, C.-F. 1917. 52 neue Opilioniden.
Archiv fiir Naturgeschichte, Berlin, 82A(2):90-158.
(German)

Comments.- The original descriptions (pp 99-
100, 115 U} Ul lllC gcuua rruergmu.s dllu I.llC blllglc
new species P. lineatus from Santo Domingo,
Dominican Republic, are provided.

66. Roewer, C.-F. 1923. Die Weberknechte der

. A hichaes halnee
Erde. Systematrsche Bearbeitung Qclr oisncr vcKarin-

ten Opllrones. Gustav Fischer, Jena, 1116 pp.

\UUl'llldIl)

Onili
P2

QO ones. with licﬁng of all known gnaciac to tha

iones, with listing of all known species to the
time. A single Palpatores species Prionostemma
vittatum Roewer, (Trinidad: p. 1085, figs. 1204-
1205) is listed from the West Indies. Two gonylep-
tids and four phalangodids are listed: Styphelus flavi-
tarsis Simon (Guadeloupe: pp. 576-577, fig. 723),

Stygnus insulanus Banks (Puerto Rico: pp 631-632,

ﬁ5 171;, 1 uutai‘rgﬁuco j(uleCb \Ddlll\b} \LuUd P

106, fig. 106), Metapellobunus unicolor Roewer (St.
Thomas, U. S. Virgin Isiands: p. 112), Neoscotoiem-
on spinifera (Packard) (Florida Kevys: Tortugas: p

Sy alxal N2 A0228a AL A CIepasS. P

113), N. pictipes (Banks) (Cuba: p. 113, fig. 113)

A AnAd.
Fifteen species of Cosmetidac arc recorded: Libi-

tioides ornata (Wood) (Cuba: pp. 296-297, fig. 317),
Cynortellana bisignata (Banks) (Cuba: pp. 321-322,
fig. 355), Cynortellana quadrimaculata (Gervais)
(Cuba: p. 322), Cynortula granulata Roewer (Trini-

dad: pp. 323-324). Cynorta v-album Simon {Cuba,

Dominican Republrc Puerto Rico: pp. 315-316), C.
fraierna Banks (Cuba: p. 316), C. juncia (Gervais)
(Cuba: pp. 320-321), Cynortoides cubana cubana
(Banks) and C. cubana signata Roewer (Cuba: pp.
335-336, fig. 379), C. haitiensis Roewer (Haiti: pp.
336-337, fig. 80), Neocynortoides dorsalis Roewer

{St. Thomas: p. 340), Metacynortoides obscura

10

lemon spinifera was transferred to the genus Styg-
nomma Roewer (see paper # 38). Since Cynortella
Roewer is preoccupied, Cynortellana is proposed as

a new replacement name. Thrs action resulted in the

ata and O
new combination r‘"r"}or:o!!uuu bpS;suu;u, anG .

quadrimaculata. However, Cynortellana was later
synonymized with Cynoria. Thus, boih names are
now listed in combination with Cynorta (see papers
# 39, 78). Cynortoides cubana and C. cubana-signa-

ta are considered to be the same cppn:pc Cvynorta

QIT LRUNSILICU W AL SQianae VVIUS, LRl G

cubana Banks (see paper # 78) Metacynortozdes

...... Maonl\ wong tmnm o fan Amiia

UU.)(,qu \Daiiny) was uauawucu io lllC gUllub JVL’U'
cynortoides (see paper # 37). See also comments
about Cynorta roeweri Henriksen in paper # 78.

67. Roewer, C.-F. 1927. Weitere Weberknechte

" "
II. II. Ergénzung der: "Weberknechte der Erde”,

1923. Abhandlungen hrsg. vom Naturwissenschaftli-

ZrAN.EAM 2R 1

chen verein zu Bremen, 26(3):527-632. (German)

Comments.- A key to the genera of the subfami-

1v Phal nnnnl‘lrnnn
*J &Y

and kevs to cenaciag of th
na:an al ang xoy

s to the species of the
genera Cynorta Koch, Cynortula Roewer, Metapel-
wuunus K(X_:Wef and P aecuaema 1\0(,[1 are provrueu
Four other species are recorded from the West In-
dies: Metapellobunus unicolor Roewer (St. Thomas:
530, see naner # 60). Cynorta v-albu

Copaptr UV, LRDTG V-Lidk

n
P YoV

(Antilles: p. 557),

m Srmon

Cynortula granulata

{Trinidad: p. 575), and Paecilaema conspi

(Simon) (Martinique: p. 596).

68. Roewer, C.-F. 1932. Weitere Weberknechte
VII. Ergénzung der "Weberknechte der Erde", 1923

nnnnn wnhie, £l Natizmancn ~ N
{Cranainac). Archiv fiir Naturgeschichte, N. F.

1(2):275-350. (German)

Comments.- Cranellus balthazar is described
(p. 310-311, fig. 26) as a new genus and new species
from the Windward Islands. Rhopalocranaus albili-
neatus is described (p. 285, fig. 3) as a new species



| AP P S Py 1L omtsic 5
ad Ruupuu/(,l anauy utuuuucul‘u.) 1

S IOW
in the genus Cranaus Simon (see paper # 7

.__‘ s Y o
(viar

uau;,r marii niq"é‘ ‘rique),P mediobrun-

listed 7. neum (Cuba), P. referens (Trinidad), P. sulfureum

(Grenada), P. turla (Curagao, fig. 24), P. vittatum

69. Roewer, C.-F. 1943. Uber Go rl leptiden.  Roewer (Trinidad), and Sympathica aureopunctata
Weitere Webernechte (Arachn., Opil.) XI. Sencken- (Trinidad)

heroiana 26(1-2):12_68 (German)

UV 5iGiiQy LU\ 170« 1 4&7VU0. \(\Jwiiiidail)

Comments.- Two genera and three species are
described as new from the West Indies: Sanvincentia

tarsalis (St. Vincent: p. 32, fig. 27), Ilhastygnus
dominicanus (Dominica: n. 63- RA fioc. 77). and J

------- LERss \AFuiiiiiiva. p. Vo-9%, ii6. 7]y Q@ 1.

72. Schawaller, W. 1984. Spinnentiere (Arach-
nida) im Dominikanischen Bernstein. Stuttgarter
Beitrige zur Naturkunde, Serie C, 18:72-78.

(German)

antiguanus (Antigua: p. 64, fig. 78).

Comment.- The order Opiliones is reported

from Dominican Republic amber, bui no specific

70. Roewer, C.-F. 1947. Diagnosen neuer Gat-
tungen und Arten der Opiliones Laniatores (Arachn.)

aus C. F. Roewer’s Sammulung im Senckenberg-

Museum. 1. Cosmetidae. Senckenbergxana, 28:7- 57.
Ir‘n n)

rma
\\F\aiiiauiy

L,ummemb.- Two new genera, meosoma and
Cynortesta, and 12 new species are described from
the West Indies: Platycynorta secunda (Cuba : p. 8,

fio. 2). Libitiosoma oranulatum I'T‘ﬂnldnrl' . 8 fio

2250 L)y 2e Do USUIRE F7 Gl lorerit \ 2111010GNA. O, 115,

6) Heterovonones insularis (Cuba: p 8, flg 9),

................ S mn

VUIlUIlC.) grunuuuu.) \nuugua p lU llg 11) VU‘

nones testaceus (Trinidad: p. 10, fig. 10), Cynortula

undulata (Trinidad: p. 14, fig. 26), Eucynortoides
antillarum (St. Vincent: pp. 23-24, fig. 76), Cynort-

btk SEEEET TY T Ty 2Rp TNy U0

esta granulata (St. Vincent: p. 24, fig. 77), C. laevis

(Windward Islands: p. 24, fig. 78), Cynortoides
lateralis (Jamaica: p. 24, fig. 79), Paecilaema ad-
spersum (Trinidad, p. 29, fig. 91), P. paucipustula-
tum (Trinidad: p. 29, fig. 92).

71. Roewer, C.-F. 1953. Neotropische Gagrelli-
nae. (Opiliones, Arachmd . Mitteilungen aus dem
Zoologischen Museum in Berlin, 29:180-264
(German)

Comments.- One new genus, Fesa, is described
and keys to the genera an spemes of the Americas

nnnnnnnnn haocad ~e las famananl
The taxonomy is based on 1€g 1€morai

nodule counts, coloration, body tuberculation, and
ieg iengths. Oniy five species are iliustrated by
single dorsal views of the body. Twenty-one species
of Gagrellinae are reported from the Antilles, 19 as
new species: Fesa tricolor (Jamaica), Geaya aureo-
brunnea (Martinique, fig. 7), G. bipectinata (Marti-
nique), G. haitiensis Goodnight and Goodnight
(Haiti), G. insularis (Grenada), G. jamaicana
(Jamaica), G. opaca (Martinique), G. thoracica
(Martinique), G. werneri (Curagao), Prionostemma
bryantae (Cuba: fig 23) P. cubanum (Cuba' fig 25)

P. fulginosum (Trinidad: fig. 28), P. insulare (Trini-

11

taxa are mentioned. See papers # 17, 24, 73.

73. Schlee, D, and W. Glsckner 1978, Bern-
stein. Bemsteine und Bernstein-Fossilien. Stuttgarter
Beitrdge zur Naturkunde, Serie C, nr. 8, 72 pp.
(German)

Comments.- The order is recorded (p. 26) from
Dominican Republic amber, but no specific taxa are
named. (see papers # 17, 24, 72)

74. Shear, W. A. 1982. Opiliones. Pp. 104-110.

14,
In: S. P. Parker (ed.). Synopsis and classification of

living organisms. Mc(xraw Hill Book Co., New
York Vol 2 'I’)?’)np (Enolich)

ork, Vol. 2, 1232 pp. (English)
Discusses diagnostic characieris-
tics for all suborders and families of Opiliones. The
Stygnidae, Agoristenidae, and Podoctidae are specii-
ically mentioned as having members which occur in
the Caribbean area. The subfamily Caribbiantinae is

rann

Auyuftvd not to bvlulls in l.hc Dlauuuac, Uul ll.b COr-
rect placement is not recorded. The Phalangodidae is
reporied to be very heterogeneous and shouid be
regrouped into at least four separate families. No
specific genera are mentioned from the West Indies.

>n > 2 wa

CUIIIIIICIIIB.

75. Silva Taboada, G. 1974. Sinopsis de la Espe-
leofauna Cubana. Serie EspeleoiGgica y Carsoldgica,

La Habana, no. 43, 65 pp. (Spanish with English
abstract)

Comment.- The Phalangodidae known from
Cuban caves are listed: Rula bolivari Goodnight and
Goodnight, R. cotilla Goodnight and Goodnight,
Jimeneziella decui Avram, and J. negreai Avram.
The Rula spp. are correctly known as Stygnomma
spinifera bolivari Goodnight and Goodnight (see

paper # 35).



76.
i

Q
. LVII =Ssai G une

des Opiliones Mecostethi. Remarques synonymiques

CArancan maman nn
UL VIOV \II\JIII\/II uu

mentioned to be a synonym of C. cubana.

et-descriptions-d’especes nouvelles- Annales de ta

Société entomologique de Belgique, 22:183-241.

79. Starega, W. 1970. Zwei neue Gagrellinae

(French)

(Opiliones) aus Kuba. Annales Zoologici, Warsawa,
‘752(1\ :1-5. (German with Polish and Rusggian ab-

LS\ 1) AT VAGa Wil ZUSA Qnu SN Siaz

Comments.- The original descriptions of Styph-
elus flavitarsis (Guadeloupe), Paecilaema (=Poeci-
laema) conspicillatum (Martinique), and Cynorta v-
album (Dominican Republic, Tortuga Island) are
provided. Cynorta guadrimaculata (Gervais) is re-

acu. LVAOria quaarimaciuiil a (aclhvals)

stracts)

Comments.- Two new species of Gagrellidae
are described from Cuba: Parageaya bielawskii and
Holcobunus riedeli. The deqr‘nntmnc are based nnlv

ported as very widespread throughout the Antilles.

Th nemotie tumnnta (arvaic ic nnuactinnahl
The Cuban Cuuruosuo Junciag Sorvais 1§ quisudnao:y

on female specimens.

listed in combination with Cynorta (see paper # 78).

77. Soares, B. A. M., and H. E. M. Soares. 1948.

Monografia dos Géneros de Opilioes Neotrépicos.
Arauivos de 7nnlnam <10\~ 5§53-63S. mnrtnnuncp\

RrrPppapigann plonpses |

Ullly' WU gUllyICpuu bpcucs \auv—
family Cranainae) are reported from the Antilles,
Cranellus balthazar Roewer (Windward Islands: p.
598), and Cranaus albilineatus (Roewer) (Trinidad:

p. 594).

\,Ullllllclllb-

78. Strensen, W. 1932. Descriptiones Laniato-
rum (Arachnidorum Opilionum Subordinis). Opus
posthumum recognovit et edidit Kai L. Henriksen.

Mémoirs de I’ Académie Royale des Sciences et des

ILettrec de Danemark Conenhaone Section des ch
Letlres ge Danemark, Copenhague, Section Ges .co

Scxences 9Me série, 3(4):197-442. (Preface and

PSRN

med = T
ext in Latin)

Comments.- This paper contains descriptions
and revisions, but because of the death of S6rensen

before pubhcatxon many revisions and comments are
by Henriksen. Many of the comments are confusing
and like other papers of that time rely on coloration
too much. No diagrams or figures. A total of seven
species are either described as new [Cynorta caraibi-

ca (St. Thomas, Dominican Republxc. pp. 408-409),

C. fallax (West Indies: pp. 379-380), C. modesta

(Trinidad: pp. 399-400)] or reported [Cynortula
granulata Roewer (Trinidad: p. 400), Cynorta
cubana Banks (Cuba: pp. 406-408), C. quadrimacu-

lata Gervais (Cuba: pp. 402-404), C. v-album Simon

(Haiti Dominican Renuhlic Tartnoa Icland: nn 4N4_

\aia, wUmmilan Avpuoil, 10lwiga 1Sainl. pp. sus-

406)] in this paper from the West Indies. Cynorta
roeweri Henriksen is newly named \p 4(0) for ihe
species reported from Cuba and Haiti as C. v-album
Simon by Simon (in part, paper # 76), Banks (papers
# 13, 16), and Roewer (in part, paper # 66). Cynor-
toides haitiensis Roewer is synonymized (p 406)

with Cynorta v-album Simon. Cynorta anchorata

12

80. Silhavy, V. 1966. Okologische und genital-
morphologische Bemerkungen iiber einige Arten der
Familie Cosmetidae Simon aus Kuba (Arachnoidea,

Opilionidea). Deutsche Entomologische Zeitscrift,
N_F IQIT”II\ ')K'Z ’)m Ir‘prrnnn\

German)
Comments.- The morpholo
talia of three species of co
Cynorta cubana (Cuba )

Vonones ornata (Mississ

..... €5 OV RGIE (VAISSIS

gy of the male g
metxds is descnbed

. v-album (Cuba), and
US.A \ . Notes on the

Uwes LI il

l'\“l
VEAYY

ecology and biology of C. cubana, and C. v-album
ents under paper # 61 for

synonymy of the Cuban Vonones modestus (Banks)
wun the U.S

nen menwidad A~ A~

Q PRy
aiv piuviucu, oou COomim

r

V.

rexr

U.S.A. V. ornata (Wood) [= V. sayi

Y =
=0
(N
=
-
8
-
L B

uba (Arachnmdea
Opilioniodea). Acia entom oiogica bohemosiovaca,

66(6):399-409. (English)

Comm - The ocenus Kimula Goodnio
comr nigl

gh
revised and redescribed with

t and
Lang

Goodnight i the de-

scription of the anatomy of the genitalia and a key to
the species known to that time. In addition, four new
Cuban species are described: K. levii, K. goodnighto-

rum, K. turguinensis, and K. banksi. The nreviouslv

Do sl GweetCR5e5, QU O DEARSe. 100 PITVIOUSLY

descrlbcd species are K. elongata Goodmght and

MNAandass (MDznet~r DinnA and ¥
Goodnight (Puerto Rico) and K.

night and Goodnight (Cuba).

Y AP Py

tuoercuiaia UUUU'

82. Silhavy, V. 1969. Ibantila cubana, gen. nov.,
spec. nov., the first representative of subfamily Iba-

1 na A ranh M idan) £ A -
loniinae Roewer (Arach., Opilionidea) from Ameri-

ca Vestnik Ceskoslovenské Spolecnosti Zoologické,

3343

Arms e

372-376. (Engtish)

Comments.- Ibantila cubana, new genus and
species, is the first known member of the family
Podoctidae from the Antilles. The new species is
described from Cienfuegos, Cuba.



1970, A new

2FiVV. & v VY

darlmgtom en. n.

83. Silhavy, V

Cuba Trmzmon l

122, figs. 17-21), Calmotrinus turquinensis {Cuba:
pp- 122-124, figs. 24-26), Merzo.sfera gertscht (Ham
DD. 4 !

126, figs. 30 33) Llchzrtec hexanodozdec ((‘uha pp.

Trini-

i
]
8
8
S
=
=3
ﬂ
I

>

new genus and species,

LIRS a8 SpeLl

127-128, t1gs. 34-38), Yunquenus portoricanus
(Puerto Rico: pp. 130-131 f'nc Q.48 I oinctonuec

LI R L0 D L0 Lot 0 A0VU"101, GITI ]y &l USICTRRS

montius darlmgtom are described from Cuba. Ten
figures are provided with the text. See paper # 84
comments.

vy, V. 1971, A further

T new

84. Silha nev

leiobuniformis (Trinidad: pp. 131 133, figs. 46-50),
Caribbiantes cubanus (Cuba: p. 135, figs. 51-58),
Galibrotus carlotanus (Cuba: p. 137, figs. 59-62), G.

riedeli (Cuba: p. 137-139, flg 63), Martibianta
wrmnculnnn (St. John: Dp. 139-140, floc 64-66)

......... = SO0 127 UV

osmetid from the Antilles: A ll

us gen. n., sp. n. (Arachnoidea, Opilio-

species of ¢

hienaniolie
nspanioncu

Manahunca bielawskii (Cuba PP- 140 142 figs. 67-

e i tom ot - fize £0_7
68;, Vestitecola haitensis \Luuu P 142 1igs. U7'IU},

noidea). Acta entomologica bohemoslovaca,
68(2):138-140. (English)

Comments.- A new genus and species are de-
scribed and mr‘Plv illustrated from Haiti: Arucillus

hispaniolicus. A key to the genera of cosmetids with
rvemniend tascnl fnemmntizen 1o smemacidAd A kil A
uilpalivl wigal alliauuic n }Jl. Uviucu, U1 WillL1l ATuUu-
cillus and Trinimontius Silhavy (Cuba) are the only
West Indian members.

85. Silhavy, V. 1973, Fifth study to the Antillean

=2 hnid Nl
Phalangida: Mirda gen. nov. (Arachnida, Opiliones).

Reichenbachia, 14(18):145-149. (English)

Comments.- Stygnus insulanus Banks is desig-

nated the type species of the new monotypic genus

Mirda. The snecies. originallv described from Puerto

FAerlsle. 1 AIU SPRIAATS, Ullpanidiiy UUSVILIULG 11UIN DU

Rico, is redescribed and mcely illustrated from mate-

P | PPN | ) 8 PR A TAw GANIIC o 4

llal LulIcLicu ill ndaiti. lllC ncw goinus UUIUIIgb o lllU
Phalangodinae (Phalangodidae). Styphelus flavitarsis
Simon is also mentioned from Guadeloupe.

86. Silhavy, V. 1973. Two new systematic
geanma ~AF sanuvlantacasnhid mbhalonsids o ol
EIUUPD Ul suuy ICPLUIIIUIPIIIU puanauglua 111 e
Antillean-Caribbean Region, Agoristenidae Fam. N.,
and Caribbiantinae Subfam. N. (Arachn.: Opilioni-
Vestnik Ceskoslovenské

Zoologické, 37(2):110-143. (English)

anlpnnch

Comments.- A new family, Agoristenidae, with
two subfamilies, Agoristeninae and Leiosteninae,
and a new subfamily of Biantidae, Caribiantinae, are
described (see comments under paper # 77). A re-

f s t:d A £
vised key to the subfamilies of Biantidae and fami-

lies of Opiliones is provided. Fifteen new genera and
16 new Spemes lrom mesc groups are (lCSCI'lDC(l
Agoristenus cubanus (Cuba: pp. 114-116, figs. 1-8),
A. haitensis (Dominican Republic: pp. 116-118, figs.
9-12), Ahotta hispaniolica (Haiti: p. 119, figs. 13-
16) Hammera paenmsularzs (Haiti: pp 119-121,

13

and Bidoma indivisa (Haiti: p. 143, figs. 71-74).
Keys to the genera and species of these groups are
also provided.

Tha

maavy, ve. a

87. S avv V 107K A rAmnrqub!e new "plhc-

nid of the family Agoristenidae, Vampyrostenus kra-
iocnvili gen. n., sp. n. (Opilionidea, Gonyiepitomor-
phi). Acta entomologica bohemoslovaca, 73(1): 56-

58. (English)

Comments.- Vampyrostenus kratochvili is de-

scribed from El Yunque, Puerto Rico, as a new genus

d species in the family Agoristenidae. Seven fig-
ures.

88. Silhavy, V. 1978. Minuides milleri sp. n., an

e s e
opilionid with an unusual manner of stridulation

(Phalangodidae Phalangodinae) Acta entomologica

()UllClllUbl(.)Vde, IJ 36'03 u:.ngusn wun nuss1an
abstract)

Comments.- The species Minuides milleri is
described from Cuba. The classification of the stridu-

Snema A 10t 3

muuy organs O1 Upluuu ds is revised. A new combi-
nation in M. milleri is the lateral sides of the eye

mound as "pars striden” and proiateral surtaces of
tibiae I1T ag nlpntrnm" The naner is richly

LUIAL 222 ACLu N

ed.

89. Silhavy, V. 1979. New opilionids from the
subfamily Phalangodinae from Cuba (Arachn.: Opil-
ionidea). Vestnik Ceskoslovenské Spolecnosti
Zoologické, 43(1):60-75. (English)

Comments.- Original descriptions and illustra-
tions of five new genera (Anamota, Caribuia, Cersa,
Turquinia, and Valifema) and eight new species of
phalangodids from Cuba are provided: Anamota
custodiens, Caribula longimana, Cersa kratochvili,
Turquinia montana, Valifema blanda, Brimma
casianea, Hewus cubensis, and Kalina zebroides.



Kalina tuberculata Goodnight and Goodnight from Comments.- The phalangodid Vima albiornaia
Trinidad is comparcd to zebrozdes. Psyctrapus Goodnight and Goodnight is recorded from the East
.i v WwWas s W P ODU . ’ '. a " F
resultmz in the combmatxon Pellobunus halm’n sis  record of an opilionid from this famous cave system.
(see paper # 40).

92. Vaurie, P. 1952. Insect collecting in the

90. Silhavy, V. 1979. New American representa-
tives of the subfamily Samoinae (Opiliones, Phalan-
godidae, Arach.). Annotationes Zoologicae et Bota-
nicae, no. 130, 27 pp. (English)

Bimini Island group, Bahama Islands. American
Museum Novitates, no. 1565, 24 pp. (English)

Comment.- No specific taxa are mentioned,
onlv that Oniliones wera collectad durine 1051 in tha

URIL) siar Lpaailines Wi VUL WA Gulling 1701 Ml uil

Comments.- Four new

antul N\ nand A

in »
€Veiniiig) anda 1v nicw

genera (Orsa, Vlachio-
) 2 %

A
lus, Hummelinckiolus, and

Bimini Island group in the Bahamas.

species of Samoinae (Phalangodidae) are described
from the West Indies: Orsa daphne (Haiti), Viachio-
lus vojtechi (Cuba), Hummelinckiolus parvus
(Windward Islands), Reventula amabilis (Jamaica),

Aronnntuv robustus (Hmh\ Akadalima iamaic

lelossiinis Ju'uuu,uuu

(Jamalca) Maracaynatum trzmdadense (Trinidad),

)V 4 P cat A 1 £V L\ 13
M. cubanum \\,uua}, M. siridulans (Luva), ana
Psyctrapus haitiensis (Haiti). The paper is nicely

illustrated with 58 figures. (see papers # 39, 40)
urk, F. A. 1948. Records and descrlpnons

and Magazme of Natural History:

and Geology, 1(4):254-262. (Eng-

14

93. Walckenaer, [C. A.], and P. Gervais. 1847.

Plate 46. Gonylepte. In: Histoire naturelle des In-
sectes. Aptéres. Paris. Librairie Encyclopédique de

Roret, tome 4. (French)

Comment.- This plate compliments the descrip-
tion by Gervais. (see paper # 32)

94. Wemner, F. 1925. Zur Kenntnis der Fauna der

Insel Bonaire (Niederlandisch-Westinden). Zeits-
chrift fiir wissenschaftliche Zoologie, 125:540-556

{Arachnida pp. 540-542.]. (German)

no Opiliones were



!SL'A\l ‘ID !I ‘lDEI\ Cynoridjum:ia (GC!’VﬂiS‘. 61,606, 78
Cosmetus junctus Gervais, 32, 93
COumarta Lithaslacins Aurar 11
Cynorta lithoclasica Avram, 11
Cynorta poaensis Avram, 11
C';norla quadrimaculata (Gervais 'l 66, 76, 78
CARIBBEAN (IN GENERAL\ Cosmetus quadrimacilatis Gervais, 32, 93
74,78 C; nmﬂWr—uma—(was ), 61
Cynorta quibijana Avram, 11
Cosmetidae yroria quinguesignata Franganillo, 2, 28-31
. e Ly Guingquesig 8 s
——————————Cynortafallax Sérensen; 78 Cynoria s erc ranganillo, 2,28,29,31
Cynorta v-album Simon, 11, 16, 28-30, 61, 66, 67, 80
ANDROS ISLAND: SEE BAHAMAS Cynorta v-alba Simon, 31
Erginus quadricristalus Franganillo 2,28,29,31
ANTIGUA: SEE LEEWARD ISLANDS Hetero Roewer, 70
Mela:.znarto;des scabrosa (Banks) 37,61, 66
BAHAMAS: ANDROS ISLAND ynorta scabrosa Banks, 16, 38
Publications: 14, 33, 61, 66 Platycynorta secunda .w..m... 70
l 7 l
Cosmetidae Trinimontius darlin, toru Silhavy, 83
Cwmrlula garna Goodnight and Goodnight, 33 Vonones modestis Banks, 16
.‘.5.....'.=:.-; (Bank ibitivides orna onones ay on)], 61,66
Ergmus castaneus Banks 14 Vonones ornata W oc_xj) [=Vonones s sayi Q|mm“ R0
Gagrellidae agrellidae
Leiobunum sp. olcobunus riedeli Stareo __' 70
Liobunum sp., 14 Lewbunum vittatum (Say), 30, 31
Liobonum vittatum (Say) 30 31
BAHAMAS: BIMINI ISLAND GROUP Leiobunum longipes (Weed), 3
Publication: 92 Liobonum longipes (W (Weed) 31
Opiliones, 92 Leiobunum ventricosum (Weed), 31
Liobonum ventricosum (Weed), 31
BAHAMAS: NEW PROVIDENCE ISLAND Parageaya bielawskii S!arega 20,21,22,79
Publications: 14, 33 Parageaya sp.,
Prionostemma Pocock, 57
Cosmetidae Prionostemma bryantae Roewer, 71
Cynorta sayensis Goodnight and Goodnight, 33 Prionostemma cubanum mepr 7
Erginus castaneus Banks, 14 Pri 1 diob Roewer, 58,71
BIMINI ISLAND: SEE BAHAMAS Phalangodidae
Anamota custodiens Silhavy, 89
CUBA (INCLUDING ISLA DE PINOS) Brimma castanea Sﬂhavyvg9
Publications: 2-11, 15, 16, 18-23, 25, 26, 28-35, 37, 38, 41-45, 48- Caribula longimana Silhavy, 89
50,57, 58, 60, 61, 63, 66, 67, 70, 71,75, 76, 78-84, 86, 88-  Cersa kratochvili Silhavy, 8§
90, 93 Hewus cubensis Silhavy, 89
. Jimeneziella decui Avram, 5-7, 19, 25,75
Opiliones, 26, 48, 49, 50 Jimeneziella negreai Avram, 5-7, 19, 25,75
L Kalina zebroides Silhavy, 89
Agoristenidae, 10 Kimula banksi Silhavy, 8. 81
Agoristenus cubanus Sllhavi{h Kimula botosaneanui Avram, 5, 8, 19
Calmotrinus turquinensis S avy, 86 Kimula eoodnightorum Qtlhavv 8 f1
Dumitrescuella ornata Avram, 1 Kimula levii S]Tha , 8,81
Lichirtes hexapodoides Sllhavy 86 Kimula tuberculata Goodmght & Goodnight, 8, 34, 81
Orghidaniella granpiedrae Avram, 10 Kimula turquinensis Silhavy, 8, 81
Piratrinus Silhavy, 10 Maracaynatum cubanum Sllhavy 90
Piratrinus calcarat us Silhavy, 86 Maracaynatum stridulans Silhavy, 90
Torreana poey: Avram, 10 Minuides milleri Silhavy, 88
Torreana spmala'Avmn, 10 Neoscotolemon pictipes (Banks), 33, 60, 66
Vampyrostenus Silhavy, 10 Scotolemon pictipes (Banks), 15, 16
Phalangodes flavipes (Banks), 60, 66
Biantidae, 3 Scotolemon }ﬂaw es Banks, 15, 16
Caribiantes Silhavy, 9 Stygnomma spinifera fohvan (Goodmgh and Goodnight), 38
Caribiantes cubanus Silhavy, 8
Decuella cubacorientalis Avram 5,9,25 Opiliones, Phalangodidae, 18
Galibroius cariotanus ouna\g' .9, 86 Rula bolivari Goodnight and Goodmght 5,35,75
Galibrotus matiasis Avram Rula cotilla Goodnight and Goodnight, 5 35 75
Galibrotus riedeli Silhavy, 86 Turquinia montana Silhavy, 89
Manahunca bieiawskii Siihavy, 86 Valifema blanda Silhavy, 89
Manahunca cuevajibarae Avram, 5, 9 Vlachiolus vojtechi Silhavy, 90
Manahunca silhavyi Avram, 9
Negreaella fundorai, Avram, 9 Podoctidae
Negreaella palenquens;s Avram 9 Ibantila cubana Silhavy, 82, 86
Negreaella r la Avram, 9
Negreaella vinai Avram, 9 CURACAO
Negreaella yumuriensis Avram, 9 Publications: 57, 71
Cosmetidae Gagrellidae
Cynortasp.,.4 Geaya Roewer, 57
Cynorta bisignata Banks, 16, 61 Geaya werneri Roewer, 71
Cynortella bisignata (Banks), 61 Prionostemma Pocock, 57
_ Cynortellana bisignata (Banks), 61, 66 Prionostemma turki Roewer, 71
Cynorta cubana Banks, 11, 16, 41-43, 78, 80
gynortmdes cubana (Banks), 33, 61 DESIRADE: SEE LEEWARD ISLANDS
‘Ynortoides cubana cubana (Banks), 66
Cynortoides cubana-signata Roewer, 61 DOMINICA: SEE LEEWARD ISLANDS
C;nortmdes cubana signata | Roewer 66
Cynoria fraierna Banks, 186, 28, 29, 31, 61, 66 DOMINICAN REPUBLIC: SEE HISPANIOLA

15



Phal didae

Pl namngoomac

phalangodid, 51
Arlisnes irmeninans Qilhave 0N
Akdalima jamaicana Silhavy, 90 _

Stygnomma spszera (Packard)

Neoscotolemon spinifera (Packard), 60, 66

GRENADA: SEE WINDWARD ISLANDS

HAITI: SEE HISPANIOLA

HISPANIOLA: DOMINICAN REPURBLIC
Publications: 17,24, 33, 37, 61, 65-67, 72, 73, 76, 78, 84
*Opiliones, 17, 72, 73

b4
D i 56
Cynamnaﬁ) ighti Ram mbla, 52, 56
Dapessus pecki \.\ambl") new combination, 56
Cynortina pecki Rambla, 52,56
Revenlula amabilis Silhavy, 90
------- Folai Dol ‘ﬁ £

ul]s"(lllll’ll‘jl—"\‘i Naflivia, J<, JU

—  GUADELOUPE-SEELEEWARDISLANDS —Siygnonvna spinifera (Packard), 52

LEEWARD ISLANDS: ANTIGUA
Publications: 69, 70

Cosmetidae
Vonones granulatus Roewer, 70

C,
Cosmetidae

Arucillus hupamolxc.ys Silha

Cynorta carm’"M 78

GUlly“Ichidac
Ilhastygnus antiguanus Roewer, 69

I PEYADR

Y6f £ A oo
Simon, 61,66, 67,76, 78

cynoria

C';nortoxdes haitensis Roewer 61

Mynortmdes marginata Goodnight and Goodni, ht, 33
etacynortoides bilineata Goodnight and G ight, 33

Metacynortoides romanus Goodnight and Goodnight, 33

amgnt and Uoodmght, 33

Metacynortoides transversalis Goodlgght and Goodmghl 33

Proérginus lineatus Roewer, 37, 65

Phalangodidae
Pellabunus haitiensis (Silhavy), 24
proavus (‘nlrmdnlnhnr 24

HISPANIOLA: H.

ATITI
Publications: 13, 24, 33, 34, 40, 57, 61, 66, 67,71, 78, 84-86, 90

Agoristenidae

Aiorutenus haitensis lehavy, 86
Ahotta hispaniolica Silhavy, 86
Haitimera paeninsularis Silhavy, 86
Mercosfem iertschl Silhavy, 8
Meriosfera lineata Silhavy, 86

Biantidae
Bidoma indivisa Silhavy, 86
Vestitecola haitensis Silhavy, 86

Cosmetidae
Arucillus hispaniolicus Silhavy, 84
Cynorta hassleri Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
ynorta v-album Simon, 13, 67, 78
Chnortoides haitiensis Roewer, 33, 61, 66
elacynortoides obscura (Banks), 61, '66
'ynorta obscura Banks, 1

Gagrellidae
Geaya sp., 57
Geaya haitiensis Goodnight and Goodnight, 34, 71

Phalangodidae
Arganotus robustus lehavg' 90
Mirda insulanus (Banks), 85
Stygnus insulanus Banks, 13
Orsa daphne Silhavy, 90
Pellobunus haitiensis (Silhavy), 24, 40
Psyctrapus haitiensis lehavy, 90

ISLA DE PINOS: SEE CUBA

JAMAICA
Publications: 1 33, 51, 52, 54, 56, 57,70, 71, 90
Khalangxums

arvestmen, 54

Cosmetidae
C)'nortotdes lateralis Roewer, 70
ynortoides quadrispinosa Goodmght and Goodnight, 33

Gagrellidae

Fesa Roewer, 57

Fesa tricolor Roewer, 71
Geaya Roewer, 57

Geaya jamaicana Roewer, 71

Nemastomatidae (misidentified)
Nemastoma sp., 52

16

EWARD ISLANDS: DESIRADE

Publication: 90
Phalangodidae
Hummelinckiolus parvus Silhavy, 90

Gonyleptidae
Ilhastygnus dominicanus Roewer, 69

Phalangodidae
Neoscotolemon lutzi Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Parastygnoplus tuberculatus Goodnight an. Goodmght 33

LEEWARD ISLANDS: GUADELOUPE
Publications: 62, 66, 85

Gonyleptidae
Styphelus flavitarsis Simon, 62, 66, 85

MARTINIQUE: SEE WINDWARD ISLANDS
MONA ISLAND: SEE PUERTO RICO
NEW PROVIDENCE ISLAND: SEE BAHAMAS

PUERTO RICO (INCLUDING MONA ISLAND
Publications: 8, 12, 27, 33, 35, 37, 38, 47, 53,
67, 81, 85-87

Opiliones, 47

Agoristenidae
Vampyrostenus kratochvili Silhavy, 87
Yunquenus portoricanus Silhavy, 86

Cosmetidae

Cynorta v-album Simon, 66, 67

Neocynortoides obscura dorsalis Roewer, 37
Neocynortoides dorsalis Roewer, 35

Neocynortoides obscura obscura (Banks) 37
"Metacynortoides obscura gBanks) 33,61, 66
Cynorta obscura Banks, 1

Gonyleptidae, 27

Phalangodidae, 57
Phalangodinae, 53
Stygnomma sp., 53, 55
Stygnomma spxnulata (Goodni, tand Goodnight), 38, 56
Antagona spinulata G t and Goodni ht 33 35
Kimula elongata Goodnight and oodnight, 8, 33,
Mirda insulanus (Banks), 85
Stygnus insulanus Banks, 12, 63, 66
Paraconomma ovala Goodmzht and Goodmght 33
Paraconomma spino-ocularum Goodnight and Goodni t 33
Pseudomitraceras minutus Goodnight and Goodnight,

ST. CROIX: SEE U. S. VIRGIN ISLANDS
ST. JOHN: SEE U. S. VIRGIN ISLANDS

5-57, 61, 63, 66,



Uun n:}.)uuuc

Cranellus balthazar Roewer, 68, 77
ST. VINCENT: SEE WINDWARD ISLANDS
- . . WINDWARD ISLANDS: GRENADA
TORTUGA ISLAND Publication: 57,71
Publications: 76, 78
Gagrellidae
Cosmetidae Geaya Roewer, 57
Cynorta v-album Simon, 76, 78 Geaya insularis s Roewer, 71

Prionostermma rwwn, 57
Prionostemma sulfureum Roewer, 71

WINDWARD ISLANDS: MARTINIQUE
Publications: § (7 61,66,67,71,76

ublications 1,00,

Agoristenidae Gagrellidae

Leiostenus leiobuniformis Silhavy, 86 Geaya Rc-;,w" 57
Geaya aureobrunnea Roewer, 71
Geaya bipectinata Roewer, 71

Libitiosoma granulatum Roewer, 70
Paecilaema adspersum Roewer, 70
Paecilaema inglei Goodnmht and Goodnight, 36
Paecil pauci| tum Roewer, 70
Vonones testaceus Roewer, 70

Gagrellidae
P’;nonostemma sp., 57
Prionostemma insulare Roewer, 71
Prionostemma referens Roewer 71
Prionostemma vittatum Roewer, 36, 58, 59, 66, 71
Sympathica aureopunctata Roewer 7

amboicus sp., 5

lnlnnrum R ocewer, 7

Gonyleptidae
Cranaus albilineatus (Roewer), 77

Rhopalocranaus albilineatus Roewer, 36, 68
Cranellus montgomeryi Goodnight and Goodmght 36
Phareicranaus calcariferus (Simon), 36

Pseudostygnoplus clavotibialis Goodmghl and Goodnight, 36

Phalangodidae

Kalina tuberculata Goodnight and Goodnight, 36, 89
Maracaynatum trinidadense Silhavy, 90

Pellobunus longipalpus Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Pellobunus trispinatus Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Trinella intermedia Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Vima albiornata Goodnight and Goodnight, 36, 91

U. S. VIRGIN ISLANDS: ST. CROIX
Publication: 37

Cosmetidae
Neocynortoides obscura dorsalis Roewer, 37

U. S. VIRGIN ISLANDS: ST. JOHN
Publications: 33, 37, 46, 86
phalangids, 46

Biantidae
Martibianta virginsulana Silhavy, 86

Cosmetidae
Neocynortoides obscura dorsalis Roewer, 37
Metacynortoides obscura (Banks), 33

U. S. VIRGIN ISLANDS: ST. THOMAS
Publications: 37, 45, 60, 64, 66, 67,78

Cosmetidae

Cynorta caraibica Sorensen, 78

Neocynortoides obscura dorsalis Roewer, 37
Neocynortoides dorsalis Roewer, 45, 64, 66

Phalangodidae
Pellobunus unicolor Roewer, 60
Metapellobunus unicolor (Roewer), 66, 67

WINDWARD ISLANDS
Publications: 68, 70, 77

Cosmetidae )
Cynortesta laevis Roewer, 70

17

Geava opaca Roewer,
éaya o @ ROSWET, 71

Prionostemma Pocock, 57

Pri 1 martiniq Roewer, 71

Phalangodidae

Paecil conspicillatum (Simon), 66, 67
Poecil. conspicillatum Simon, 61, 76

WINDWARD ISLANDS: ST. VINCENT
Publications: 69, 70

Cosmetidae
Cynortesta granulata Roewer, 70
Eucynortoides antillarum Roewer, 70

Gonyleptidae
Sanvincentia tarsalis Roewer, 69

TAXA INDEX

harvestmen, 54
phalangids, dﬁ

phalangiums, 1
iliones, 26, 47-50, 92
ilicnes 17. 72 72
Opiliones, 17,72, 73
Agoristenidae, 10
Agoristenus cubanus Silhavy, 86
Aiorutenus haitensis Silhavy, 86
otta hispaniolica Silhavv 6
Calmotrinus turquinensis §1lhavy, 86
Dumitrescuella ornata Avram, 10
Haitimera Pnpntneulnne Qn“mw 6
Leiostenus leiobuniformis S]lhavg6 86
Lichirtes hexapodoides Silhavy,

Meriosfera gertschi Silhavy, 86
Meriosfera lineata | Silhavy, 86
Orghidaniella granpiedrae Avram, 10
Piratrinus Silhavy, 10

Piratrinus calcaratus Silhavy, 86
Torreana poeyi Avram, 10

Torreana spmata Avram, 10
Vampyrostenus Silhavy, io

Vampyrostenus kratochvili Sithavy, 87

astenus Xraloch Y

Yunquenus portoricanus Silhavy,

B‘nnhﬂan 2

Bidoma indivisa Silhavy, 86
Caribiantes Silhavy, 9

Caribiantes cubanis Silhavy, 86
Decuella cubaorientalis Avram, 5, 9, 25
Galibrotus carlotanus Silhavy, 9' 8~
Galibrotus matiasis Avram, 9
Galibrotus riedeli Silhavy, 86
Manahunca bielawskii inhnvy f6
Manahunca cuevajibarae Avram, 5 9
Manahunca silhavyi Avram, 9
Martibianta virginsulana Sﬂhavy, 8¢
Negreaella ﬁuu?orax Avram, 9
Negreaella palenquensis Avram 9
Negreaella rioindiocubanicola Avram, 9



....... astasms Accmncea 0
Negreaella vinai Aviam, 9

Negreaella yumuriensis Avram, 9
Vestitecola haitensis Silhavv R6

eshitecola ’ ? 1thavy, 30

Leiobunum sp., 14
Liobunum sp., 14
Leiohunum lonaines (Weed) 21

Leiobunum longipes (Weed), 31
ok O A NPT

Cosmetidae

Arucillus hispaniolicus Silhavy

.

— L tongipes (Weed), 31
Leiobunum ventricosum (Weed), 31

iobonum vantricosum (Waad) 11
Liooonum venlricosum (Wweeg), 31

Cynorta SP.,."O

rCJ‘ynorla bisignata Banks, 16, 61

Cynortella bisignata (Banks), 61
s

ieia ousignala

Cynorta caraibica Sérensen, 78
'ynorta cubana Banks, 11, 16, 41-45, 78, 80
gynorloides cubana (Banks), 33, 61
'ynortoides cubana cubana (Banks), 66
Cynortoides cubana signata Roewer, 66
Ynortoides cubana-signata Roewer, 61
Cynorta fallax Sérensen, 78

oY 66

Leiobunum vittataurn (Say), 31
Liobonum vittatum (Say), 30, 31

vy bhiala i Staraaa 2022 70
Parageaya bielawskii Starega, 20-22, 79
a2

2

., 23
Prionostemma Pocock, 57
Prionostemma sp., 57
Prionostemma bryantae Roewer, 71
Prionostemma cubanum Roewer, 71
Prionostemma fulginosum Roewer, 71
I;r(onoslemma insulare Roewer, 71

,, . "

i

q xeewer, /1

FIS

g f Sy n 1 14 IR 21 £1
Cynortajratérna banks, 16,26, 27,31, 01,00
gynorla hassleri Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Cynorta juncta (Gervaig) 61 66 76 78

Val

ta juncia (oervaig), 01, 00, /9,

k » T hsl SO 7%
rr NOEWEr, 08, 71
Prionostemma referens Roewer, 71

Pyi.

s

SHyjRrewmn NCEWer, /1

€ tus junctus-Gervais, 32,93 Pri turki Roewer,; 71
Cynorta lithoclasica Avram, 11 Prionostemma vittatum Roewer, 36, 58, 59, 66, 71
gynorla modesta Sérensen, 78 Sympathica aur tata Roewer, 71
Cynorla poaensis Avram, 11 Tamboicus sp., 57

“ Cosi quadr latus Gervais, 32, 93
Cynortella quadrimaculata (Gervais), 61
Cynorta quibijana Avram, 11
Cynorta quinquesignata Franganillo, 2, 28-31
‘ynorta sayensis Goodnight and Goodnight, 33

Cynorta sextuberculata Franganillo, 2, 28 29, 31

ynorta quadrimaculata (Gervais), 66, 76, 78

Cynorta v-album Simon, 11, 13, 16, 28-30, 61, 66, 67, 76, 78, 80

Cynorta v-alba Simon, 31
Cynortesta granulata Roewer, 70
Cynortesta laevis Roewer, 70
ynortoides haitiensis Roewer, 33, 61, 66
Cynortoides lateralis Roewer, 70
‘ynortoides marginata Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Cynortoides quadrispinosa Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
gynorlula garna Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Cynortula granulata Roewer, 36, 61, 66, 67
ynortula undulata Roewer, 70
Erginulus castaneus (Banks), 61, 66
Erginus castaneus Banks, 14
Erginus quadricristatus Franganillo, 2, 28, 29, 31
Eucynortoides antillarum Roewer, 70
Heterovonones insularis Roewer, 70
Libiti granulatum Roewer, 70
Metacynortoides bilineata Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Metacynortoides romanus Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Metacynortoides scabrosa (Banks), 37, 61, 66
'ynorta scabrosa Banks, 16, 38
Metacynortoides transversalis Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Neocynortoides obscura dorsalis Roewer, 37
Neocynortoides dorsalis Roewer, 35, 45, 64, 66
Neocynortoides obscura obscura (Banks?, 37
Metacgnortoides obscura (Banks), 33, 61, 66
'ynorta obscura Banks, 12, 13
Paecilaema adspersum Roewer, 70
Paecil spicillatum (Simon), 66, 67
Poecil conspicillatum Simon, 61, 76
Paecilaema inglei Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Paecilaema paucipustulatum Roewer, 70
Platycynorta secunda Roewer, 70
Proérginus lineatus Roewer, 37, 65, 66
Trinimontius Silhavy, 84
Trinimontius darlingtoni Silhavy, 83
Vonones granulatus Roewer, 7\(')}'
Vonones modestus Banks, 16
Vonones ornata (Wood) [= Vonones sayi (Simon)], 80
Libitioides ornata (Wood), 61, 66
Vonones planus Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Vonones testaceus Roewer, 70

Gagrellidae

Fesa tricolor Roewer, 57, 71
Geaya sp., 57

Geaya aureobrunnea Roewer, 71
Geaya bipectinata Roewer, 71
Geaya haitiensis Goodnight and Goodnight, 34, 71
Geaya insularis Roewer, 71
Geaya jamaicana Roewer, 71
Geaya opaca Roewer, 71

Geaya thoracica Roewer, 71
Geaya werneri Roewer, 71
Holcobunus riedeli Starega, 79

Gonyleptidae, 27
Cranaus albilineatus (Roewer), 77

Rhopalocranaus albilineatus Roewer, 36, 68
Cranellus balthazar Roewer, 68, 77
Cranellus montgomeryi Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Ihastygnus antiguanus Roewer, 69
Ilhastygnus dominicanus Roewer, 69
Phareicranaus calcariferus (Simon), 36

dostygnoplus clavotibialis Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Sanvincentia tarsalis Roewer, 69
Styphelus flavitarsis Simon, 62, 66, 85

Nemastomatidae
Nemastoma sp. (misidentified), 52

Phalangodidae, 18, 57

phalangaodid, 51

Phalangodinae, 53

Akdalima jamaicana Silhavy, 90

Anamota custodiens Silhavy, 89

Arganotus robustus Silhavy, 90

Brimma castanea Silhavy, 89

Caribula longimana Silhavy, 89

Cersa kratochvili Silhavy, 89

Dapessus goodnighti (Rambla), new combination
Cynortina goodnighti Rambla, 52, 56

Dapessus pecki (Rambla), new combination
Cynortina pecki Rambla, 52, 56

Hewus cubensis Silhavy, 89

Hummelinckiolus parvus Silhavy, 90

Jimeneziella decws Avram, 5-7, 19, 25,75

Jimeneziella negreai Avram, 5-7, 19, 25,75

Kalina tuberculata Goodnight and Goodnight, 36, 89

Kalina zebroides Silhavy, 89

Kimula banksi Silhavyrg. 81

Kimula botosaneanui Avram, 5, 8, 19

Kimula elaonjata Goodnight and Goodnight, 8, 33, 81

Kimula goodnightorum Silhavy, 8, 81

Kimula levii Silhavy, 8, 81

Kimula tuberculata Goodnight & Goodnight, 8, 34, 81

Kimula turquinensis Silhavy, 8, 81

Maracaynatum cubanum Silhavy, 90

Maracaynatum stridulans Silhavy, 90

Maracaynatum trinidadense Silhavy, 90

Minuides milleri Silhavy, 88

Mirda insulanus (Banks), 85
Stygnus insulanus Banks, 12, 13, 63, 66

Neoscotolemon lutzi Goodnight and Goodnight, 33

Neoscotolemon pictipes (Banks), 33, 60, 66
Scotolemon pictipes (Banks), 15, 16

Orsa daphne Silhavy, 90

Paraconomma ovala Goodnight and Goodnight, 33

Paraconomma spino-ocularum Goodnight and Goodnight, 33

Parastygnoplus tuberculatus Goodm“%lt and Goodnight, 33

Pellobunus haitiensis (Silhavy), 24,
Psyctrapus haitiensis Silhavy, 90

Pellobunus longipalpus Goodnight and Goodnight, 36

Pellobunus trispinatus Goodnight and Goodnight, 36

*Pellobunus proavus Cokendolpher, 24
Metapellobunus unicolor (Roewer), 66, 67

Pellobunus unicolor Roewer, 60



ot M1\ £N £

8:

7 godes flavipes (Banks), 60, 66 gnuncuana bisignaia (Banks),
calolemon ﬂavtpes Banks, 15, 16 ‘ynortesta Roewer 39
Pseud, aceras Jyyimom and Goodnight, 33 Cynortesta g1 ta Roewer, 70
Reventula ox]:hav

Stygnomma ﬁskel Rambla 52 56

fuonomma en
Siygromma sp., 22, 55

Neoscotolemon s uufera Qackarda
S"m,-.nm.'r.a spmg,era .,c.’avar: \m,w...:g..t -d Goodnight), 38

Jia 0o

t,5,35,75

C(ynunc.uu laevis Roewer,; 70
pynortma Roewer, 39

s arting .uuul.... t: Ramhla 8§79 §&
morting goodnighti Rambla, 52, 56
a, 52,56
nortoides Roewer, 39’
e nntnidon nishases Danlksl 22 £1
Cynorioides cubana (Banks), 33, 61

Rula cotzlla Good.mght and Goodm h gynortmdes cubana signata Roewer 61 66
Stygnomma spinulata (Goodnight and Goodni ooght) 38,56 Cynorlozdes haitiensis Roewer, 33, 61 66
Antagona spinulata Goodnight and G éht 35 pynortoxdes lateralis Roewer, 70
Trinella intermedia Goodnight and Goodnight, 3 Ynortoides marginata (‘nndmu}n and Goodnight, 33
Turquinia montana Silha 89 g'ynorloldes quadrupmosa Goodnight and Goodmght 33
Valifema blanda Silhavy, 9 {‘ynortula garna Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Vima albiornata C‘\Od_“.l"‘“ and Goodnight, 36, 91 vv-zo'zu!a g'a,-.u.’a!a Roewer, 36, 61, 66,67
Viachiol vujxu.ru oumavy 7u bynoruaa dul l\ucwcl, 70
Dapessus Roewer, 39
E":edot.;':zdael . oo .,cpes.s'au' gu"cunz",".:. (Rambla), 52, 56
1 onnavy, 62,60 )y 94,00
Decuella cubaorientalis Avram, 5,9, 25
Désirade, 90
l)omxmca 33, 69
~ENERAI INDE Dominican Republic, 17, 24, 33, 37, 61, 65-67, 72, 73, 76, 78, 84
NA e | YV} W/ Ve 1V /N 86 ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ * ’ ’ * ’

Agoristenidac 10
Qillhnere. 0K
nxur iSlenus cubanRus oiuiavy, ou
iorulenus haitensis Silhavy, 86
Ahotta hispaniolica Silhavv, 86

Akdalima Jama'x;:a;a'S;lhavy, 90

Anamota custodiens Sﬂha\z‘ 89
Andros Island, 14,33, 61

Antagona spmulala Goodmght and Goodnight, 35
Antigua, 69, 70

Arsanotus robustus Silhave a0
anolus reousius Siunavy, U

Arucillus hispaniolicus Silha
Bahamas: Andros Island, 14,

Rahamas: Rimini Tsland

36166

Group, 92

Bahamas: New Providence Islltlmd 14,33
Biantidae, 3

Bidoma indivisa Silhavy, 86

Bimini Island, 92

Brimma castanea Silhavy, 89
Calmotrinus turquinensis lehavy, 86
Caribbean (in general), 74, 78
Carihiantes S Q:“\nw Q9

Caribiantes cubanus lehavy, 86
Caribula longimana Silhavy, 89

Cersa kralocivdl Silha vg9

Cosmetus junctus Gervais, 32, 93
Cosmetus quadrimaculatus Gervais, 32, 93
Cranaus albilineatus (Roewer), 77
Cranellus balthazar Roewer, 68, 77

Cranellus montgomeryi ("nndmoht and Goodnight, 36
Cuba (mcludmf Isla de Pinos °2 15, 16, 1 2 25, 26, 28-35,
37, 38, 41-45, 48-50, 57, 58 , 61, 63, 66, 67, 70,71,75,

76, 78-84, 86, RR 0, 0‘1

Curaqao 57,71
Cynorta Koch 39
norta sp., 4

ynorta bxsignala Banks, 16
Cynorta caraibica Sorensen, 78
Chynorta cubana Banks, 11, 16, 41-45, 78, 80
(C;norta fallax Sorensen, 78

vnorta fraterna Ranks, 16,28 29, 31, 61, 66
Cynorta “hassleri Goodmght and Goodmght 33
(ynorta Juncta (Gervais), 61, 66, 78

Cynorta lithoclasica Avram, 11

'ynorta modesta Sorensen, 78
Cvnorla obscura Banks, 12 13
norta poaensis Avram, 1
Cy norta quadrimaculata (Gervals) 66, 76, 78
vnorta quibijana Avram, 11
gynorla quinquesignata Frangamllo 2,28-31
pynorta sayensis oodmght and Goodmght 33
‘ynorta scabrosa Banks, 16,
C}norta sextuberculata angamllo, 2,28,29,31
(ynorta v-alba Simon, 31
ynorta v-album S:mon 11,13, 16,28-30,61,66,67,76, 78,80
Cynortella bisignata (Banks) 61
Cznortella quadrimaculata (Gervais), 61
Cynortellana Roewer, 39

19

Dumitrescuella ornata Avram, 10
Frolnulu\- mepr 29

Ergmulus castaneus (Banks), 61, 66
Erginus castaneus Banks, 14

Erginus guadricristatus F.'angamllo, 2,28,29,31

Eucynorto:des Roewer, 39
Eucynortoides antillarum Roewer, 70
Fesa tricolor Roewer, 57, 71
Florida Keys: Tonugas 60 66
Galibrotus carlotanus Qﬂhaw 9, 86
Galibrotus matiasis Avram,
Galibrotus riedeli Silhavy, 36
Geaya Roewer, 57
Geaya sp., 57

eaya aureobrunnea Roewer, 71
('pnm bnnpggm_gtg Roewer, 7!
Gea)u haitiensis Goodnight and Goodnight, 34,71
Geaya insularis Roewer, 71
Geaya jamaicana Roewer, 71
Geaya opaca Roewer, 71
Geaya thoracica Roewcr 71
Geaya werneri Roewer, 71
Gonylepudae 27
Grenada, 5
Guadelou
Haiti, 1353 33 34 40 57,61, 66,67,71,78, 84-86, 90
Haitimera paemnsulans Sﬂhavy 86
harvestmen, 54
Heterovonones Roewer, 39
Heterovonones insularis Roewer, 70
Hewus Goodnight and Goodmght 39
Hewus cubensis Silhavy, 89
Hlspa’%o]’s; Domzl;rgcan Republic, 17, 24, 33, 37, 61, 65-67, 72, 73,
Hlsnamola Ham 13, 24, 33, 34, 40, 57, 61, 66, 67, 71, 78, 84-86,

90
Holcobunus riedeli Starega, 79
Hummelinckiolus parvus Silhavy, 90
Ibantila cubana Silhavy, 82, 86
Ilhastygnus antiguanus Roewer 69
Ilhastygnus domxmcanu.r Roewer, 69
Isla de Pinos, 48, 4
Jamaica, 1, 33 51, 52 54,56,57,70,71,90
Jimeneziella decui Avram 5,6,7,19, 25 75
Jimeneziella negreai Avmm 5,6 7 19, 25, 75
Kalina Goodnight and Gondmght
Kalina tuberculata Goodnight and Goodmght 36, 89
Kalina zebroides Silhavy, 89
Kimula banksi Silhavy, 8, 81
Kimula botosaneanui Avram 5,8,19
Kimula elongata Goodnight and Goodmzht 8,33, 81
Kimula aonghlorum S'ilhavy, , 81
Kimula f vii Silhavy, 8, 8
Kimula tuberculata Goodmzht & Goodnight, 8, 34, 81
Kimula turquinensis Sl]havy, 8, 81
Leeward Islands: Antigua, 69, 70
Leeward Islands: Désirade, 9()
Leeward Islands: Dominica, 33, 69
Leeward Islands: Guadeloupe, 62 66, 85
Leiobunum sp., 14



-._ an
Leiobunum vitiatum \oll , JU

Leiobunum longlpes eed , 31

l,wbw,um .,.e,.!,,..m..,... (Weed

lemotdes ornata ood), 61 66

ihitiosoma Raswer 2
Lioiliosoma Koewer, 57

Prionosternma vitiatum Roewer, 36, 58, 59, 66,

Proergmus lineatus Roewer, 37, 65, 66
rae ﬂnlul-unln nd Gondni

aceras ~ an

I’syctr us hamen.m Sllhavy, 90

Puerto E;co (including Mona Island), §, 12, 27, 33, 35

lb‘tm}m??anﬁamm Roewer, /u
Lichirtes hexapodoides Sx]hav?'

inhomiine lamainae (Waad)
uwuuu—:n SORGIPES (1 EBG), J1

53,55-57,61,63,66,67,81,85-87
Reventula amabilis ﬂhavy, 20

DL e masen = Py

L1 -« D
NNROPGIOCTGRGKS GiUiINREGLMS NOTSWET, 5

Lmbanum vittatum (Say), 30, 31

Liobunum sp.,

Manahunca blelawslaa Silhavy, 86
Aanahunca ru’vnuharnp Avram 5,9

Manahunca silhav, i Avram, 9

Maracaynatum cubanum lehavy, 90

Mnrnrn}).nnfum stridulans Sithavv 00

ralum siriquigns Suhavy,

4 F3rE]

tvlulu(.u ir

i oWﬂ—SL Vincent, 69, IU'
Martibiania virginsulana Silhavy, Stygnomma sp, : ,53,55

Mamm"ue 57 6! 66,67, 71 76
Menosfem meata Sﬂhaw 86
Metacynortoides Roewer, 39
Metacynortoides bilineata Goodnight and Goodmghl 33
Metacynortoides obscura (Banks), 33, 61, 66
Meltacynortoides romanus Goodmght and Goodnight, 33
Metacynortoides scabrosa (Banks), 37, 61, 66
Mﬂlarvnnrlmri’c transversalic (‘nndmch' and Goodnight, 33
Metapellobunus unicolor (Roewer), 66’ 67

Minuides milleri Silhavy, 88

Mirda insulanus (Banks), 85

Mona Island, 55

Negreaella fundorai, Avram, 9

Negreaella palenquensis Avram, 9

Negreaella rioindiocubanicola Avram, 9

Negreaella vinai Avram, 9

Negreaella ywnuriensis Avram, 9

Nemastoma s

Neocynortoides Roewer, 39

Neocynortoides dorsalis Roewer, 35, 45, 64, 66
Neocynortoides obscura dorsalis Roewer, 37
Neocynortoides obscura obscura ( Rankc\ 37
Neoscotolemon lutzi Goodnight and Goodmght 33
Neoscotolemon pictipes (Banks), 33, 60, 66
Neoscotolemon spinifera (Packard), 60 '66

New Providence Island, 14, 33

Opiliones, 26, 47, 48, 49 50,92

*QOpiliones, 17, 72, 73

Orghidaniella granp:edrae Avram, 10

Orsa daphne Silhavy. 9

Paecilaema adspersum Roewer 70

Paecilaema conspicillatum (Simon), 66, 67

Paecilaema inglei Goodnight and oodmght 36
Paecilaema paucipustulatum Roewer, 70

Paraconomma ovala Goodnight and Goodmght, 33
Paraconomma spino-ocularum Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Parageaya sp., 23

Parageaya bielawskii Starega, 20, 21, 22,79
Parastygnoplus tuberculatus Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
*Pellobunus proavus Cokendolpher, 54

Pellobunus haitiensis (Silhavy), 24, 40

Pellobunus longipalpus Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Pellobunus trispinatus Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Pellobunus unicolor Roewer, 60

phalangids, 46

phalangiums, 1

Phalangodes ﬂawpes (Banks), 60, 66

Bhalangodxdae 18,57

Phalangodinae, 53

Phareicranaus calcariferus (Simon), 36
Piratrinus calcaratus ilhavy, 86
Piratrinus Silhavy

Platycynorta secunda Roewer, 70

Poecil illat Slmon 61,76
Pnanostemma Pooock

Prionostemma sp., 57

Prionostemma bryanlae Roewer, 71
Prionostemma cubanum Roewer 7

Pri, 1 Roewer 7
Prionostemma u:sulare Roewer, 71
Prmnostemma mammqueum Roewer 7
Rocwcr 58,71
Prwnostemma referens Roewer, 71
Prionostemma sulfureum Roewer 71
Prionostemma turki Roewer, 71

20

£0
Rula botivari Goodni, m—mm, . 35,75
Rula cotilla Goodmghl and Goodmght 5,35
Sanvincentia tarsalis Roewer, 69

Scotolemon flavipes Banks, 15 16

Scotolemon pictipes (Ranks) 15 1 [

coloe (Sanke), 10,2

St. Croix, 3
St. John, 33, 37, 46, 86
SLThmnag_, 45,60 6466 67,78

Juuc Damhla (2 5

‘/o

S'twnmmma vmmfpra bollvan G mndnwht and Goodnight), 38
Stygnomma inulata Goodmgn and aoodmghl), 38,56
Stygnus insulanus Banks, 12, 1
Styphelus flavitarsis §|mrm 6_ 66, 85
.;'ympathu:a aureopunctata Roewer 7
amboicus sp.,
Torreana pnp\n Avnm 10
Torreana spinata Avmm 10
Tortuga Island 76,78

‘artioas
10Tugas, ou,

Trmefla mtermedm Goodnight and Goodnight, 36
Trinidad, 36, 57-59, 61, 8,70,71,77,78, 90; 91
Trinimontius darlmgtom' Silhavy, 83
Trinimontius Silha

Turguinia montana S llhaw 89

U. S. Virgin Islands: St. Croix, 37

U. S. Virgin Islands: St. John, 33,37, 46,
U.S. V1rmn Islandg: St. 'nurnag, 37, 45,
Vahfema “blanda Sllhavy, 89
Vampyrostenus Silhavy, 10
Vnm{_)yrn_glgny_e kratochvili thavy R7
Vestitecola haitensis Silthavy, 86

Vima albiornata Goodnight and Goodnight, 36, 91
Vlachiolus vojtechi Sx]havy, 90

Vonones Simon, 39

Vonones granulatus Roewer, 70

Vonones modestus Banks, 16, 61, 66, 80

Vonones ornata (Wood), 61, 80

Vonones planus Goodnight and Goodnight, 33
Vonones s sayi (Slmon) 61, 66, 80

Vonones testaceus Roewer 70

Windward Islands, 68, 70, 77

Windward Islands: Grenada 57,71

Windward Islands: Mammquc 57, 61,66,67,71,76
Windward Islands: St. Vincent, 69, 70

Yunquenus portoricanus S;lhavy, 86

86
60, 64, 66, 67,78






